BT DPRF-01

A IMPORTANT!

Before starting work the installer should carefully read this
Installation & Operation Manual, and make sure all
instructions contained therein are understood and observed.
- The thermostat should be mounted, operated and
maintained by specially trained personnel only. Personnel in
the course of training are only allowed to handle the product
under the supervision of an experienced fitter. Subject to
observation of the above terms, the manufacture shall
assume the liability for the equipment as provided by legal
stipulations.

- All instructions in this Installation & Operation manual
should be observed when working with the controller. Any
other application shall not comply with the regulations. The
manufacturer shall not be liable in case of incompetent use
of the control. Any modifications and amendments are not
allowed for safety reasons. The maintenance may be
performed by service shops approved by the manufacturer
only.

- The functionality of the controller depends on the model
and equipment. This installation leaflet is part of the product
and has to be obtained.
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APPLICATION

- The thermostats of the “BT” series are developed to control
and manage all type of heating installations.

- The controllers have been designed for use in residential
rooms, office spaces and industrial facilities.

Verify that the installation complies with existing regulations
before operation to ensure proper use of the installation.

A SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Before starting work disconnect power supply!

- All installation and wiring work related to the thermostat
must be carried out only when de-energized. The appliance
should be connected and commissioned by qualified
personnel only. Make sure to adhere to valid safety
regulations.

- The thermostats are neither splash- nor drip-proof.
Therefore, they must be mounted at a dry place.

- Do not interchange the connections of the sensors and the
230V connections under any circumstances! Interchanging
these connections may result in life endangering electrical
hazards or the destruction of the appliance and the
connected sensors and other appliances.

USER GUIDE GB

RF Digital programmable Thermostat 3-49
GUIDE D’UTILISATION F
RF Digital programmable Thermostat 50-95
GUIA DE USUARIO ES
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programowalny
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1 Presentation
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Electronic programmable thermostat with LCD
display specially designed to control different type
of heating systems.

12  Display & LED

Red Fix (when backlight is lit up): Heating
demand

Green flash: your validation is required
Red flash: Error on sensor or batteries
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It will be your best partner to optimize your

energy consumption and increase your comfort.

- Modern design with soft touch material.
Wiring & Installation simplified.

“Easy program creation” function.
Weekly programmable by step of 30min.
Temporary override function.

- Anti freeze function.

Holiday or Reception function.

EEPROM non volatile memory.

2 AAA batteries for 2 years operating life.
2 Wires output for a maximum possibility of use.
- 2 parameter menus, (User and Installer)

In option
- External sensor with several possibilities of
regulation. (Floor, combined...)

Current day of the week

@nN =

Program number or parameter number if “4” is
displayed.

4. Installation Parameter menu.

5. RF transmission logo.

6. Type of sensor used and temperature
displayed.

ﬂ Regulation => Internal or external ambient sensor.

L Regulation => Floor sensor.

i

ﬂr— View of the outside temperature

Regulation => Internal sensor with Floor limitation.

Heating demand indication.

Low batteries indicator.

°C or °F unit indicator

0. Setting or measured temperature if “5” is
displayed. Parameter value if “4” is displayed.

Fiadad

1"

Operating mode menu (active mode is framed).

11 Keyboard

— Plus Key (+)

Status LED

o Left Navigation key (<)
[ Right navigation key (»)
"= Escape key (=9)

L= 1 Edition key (®)

11. Temporary override function activated, or
“ITCS” function if blinking.
12. Time or parameter title if “4” is displayed.
13. Program of the current day
(the current time bar blinks)
14. Pictogram for program creation,
program state in normal operating mode.
15. Key lock indicator

2 First Installation

This section will guide you to set up your thermostat
for the first time.

21 Batteries installation

- Open the two side’s covers and Insert the 2 AAA
Alkaline supplied batteries (or remove the small
protection sticker if the batteries are already
installed in the compartment)

- Close the two side’s covers.
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- Now your thermostat will propose you to adjust the
current time and date.

2.2 Time and Date adjustment

Each time a value blinks, you can adjust it with the
(-) and (+) keys, once the value is chosen, validate
it with the (OK) key. The thermostat will jump
automatically to the next value.

Note: you can always come back to the previous
value by pressing the escape key (=9).

List order of the time and date adjustments:

Time and day:

Adjustment of the hours,

Adjustment of the minutes

Adjustment of the day (1 = Monday)

Date:

Adjustment of the day number

Adjustment of the month number (01 to 12)
Adjustment of the year (Century)
Adjustment of the year

13

thermostat has received. (The heating is generally
showed by a Red LED).

- Now return to the thermostat and switch off it.
Check on the receiver again if it's also switched off
(The red LED must be turned off)

o If the RF signals were received correctly,
adjust your setting temperature as you want.

o If the RF signals weren'’t received correctly,
check the installation (Receiver position,
distance...)

* To make the installation easier it will be better to
have the thermostat near to the receiver during the
configuration mode. (A minimal distance of >
1meter must be respected)
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Then the message “Save” and blinking green LED
appears, press (OK) to validate the adjusted time
and date.

You can always reach the time and date
adjustments, by pressing and maintaining the
edition (®) key during 2 seconds in normal
operating modes.

2.3 RF installation

- First of all to configure your thermostat with the
receiver, you must put your receiver in « RF init ».
mode. (please refer to the receiver leaflet for this,
only the RF receiver of the same range are
compatibles)

- Now on the thermostat press and maintain the
edition key (®) during 10s, then the parameter «
ini » must be display.

2.4 Starting
The thermostat is now ready to works.

The default working mode will be automatic
with a standard built-in program “P1”.

Monday to Friday
ﬁ - I3
Ak 4
% 20°C

€ 18°C
07:00 09:00 17:00 23:00

i ke

Saturday & Sunday

"o, P ¢
AR AmA
%*20°C
< 18°C
08:00 23:00

iy
nii

The thermostat will send now the radio
configuration signal to the receiver.

- On the receiver check the good reception
(generally showed by a green LED blinking). Once
the configuration between the receiver and the
thermostat made, press on the escape key («9) to
come back to the main screen.

- Now you can check the RF distance, go to the
room which must be regulated. Put your thermostat
on the final position (On the wall or table...), then
put the thermostat in Comfort mode (setting
temperature position 37°C). Close the door and go
to the receiver to check if the new status of the

15

Note:

You can customise your program as you want, See
the next part “Working mode definition” chapter
“Program” for more explanation.

(R Ple— Program

4 followed
L

BE

Curent stage
of the program

Curent time

§

At any time, when the backlight is extinct, press the
(OK) key to lit-up the backlight,

and then press another time the (OK) key to show
the current setting temperature.
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3 Working mode definition

How to change the working mode?

- Open the small center cover to have access to the

navigation keys (<) or (»).

- You can now press theses keys to display the
working mode line.

Move the frame cursor on the desired working
mode and press (OK) to enter in the operating
mode you have chosen.

m oAl o P
<>

3.5 Program mode EI

Program
PP <—
Current day —>n followed
Program
of the day > essees Moo M,

When you enter in the Program mode, the first
operation is to chose the program number
with (=) or (+) keys.

You can choose between a built-in program P1 to
P9 or a user program U1 to U4.

22
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31 Manual mode Comfort
Manual working mode, the comfort setting
temperature will be followed all the time.

By pressing (-) or (+) keys, the comfort setting
temperature starts to blink and can be adjusted.

3.2 Manual mode, Reduced @
Manual working mode, the reduced setting
temperature will be followed all the time.

By pressing (-) or (+) keys, the reduced setting
temperature starts to blink and can be adjusted.

1
3.3 OFF mode
Use this mode if you need to switch off your
installation.

Be Careful:
In this mode your installation can freeze.

20

If you chose a Built-in program P1 to P9,
You can only see and chose the program.

P1: Morning, Evening & Weekend

P2: Morning, Midday, Evening & Weekend
P3: Day & Weekend

P4: Evening & Weekend

P5: Morning, Evening (Bathroom)

P6: Morning, afternoon & Weekend

P7: 7H — 19H (Office)
P8: 8H — 19H & Saturday (Shop)
P9: Weekend (Secondary house)

(See the Annexe parts to view a complete
description of the Built-in program)

- Use the navigation keys (<) or (») to change the

program day displayed.

- Press the (OK) key to confirm your choice and
come back to the main screen (in AUTO mode)

23

¥

- At any time, when display is off, press on the (Ok)
key to display a few seconds the current
temperature and time.

- To restart your installation, use the navigation
keys (<) or (»).

3.4 Automatic mode

In this mode the thermostat will follow the chosen
program (Built-in or customized) according to the
actual time and the Comfort and Reduced setting
temperatures.

You can easily override, until next program step, the
current program temperature by changing the value
with (-) or (+). Setting temperature will blink.

The small hand & logo will be displayed when
override function is active.

If hand @ logo blinks then ITCS is ongoing.

21

If you chose a user program U1 to U4,
As above you can choose the program, see it,
but you can also customise it.

Default setting:
U1, U2, U3, U4 = Comfort all week

- Press on the edition key (®) to customise a user
program.

Symbols and explanation for program creation:

LI
ﬁ x First step of the day (%} Comfort temp.)
The wakeup hour need to be adjusted.

1’2 Middle step of the day ( € Reduced temp.)
The leaving hour need to be adjusted

24
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X@[ Middle step of the day (‘Z} Comfort temp.)
The comeback hour will need to be adjusted

: C
x ﬁ Last step of the day ( C Reduced temp.)
The sleeping hour need to be adjusted

- The program step is 30 minutes

- Each time a value or icon blinks you are invited to
make a choice with (-) or (+) keys,

once the choice is made press the (OK) key to jump
to the following step.

- The program creation will always start with the day
1 (Monday).

Once you have pressed the (®) key, the following
display will appear:

25

When step hour is set press (OK) to jump to the
next step.

[Pl

You will be directly invited to adjust with () or (+)
the hour of the comeback step.

28
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Now you are invited to adjust the hour of the first
step of the program with (-) or (+),

Press (OK) to validate and go to the following step.

26

Pl

You are again invited to choose the type of the next
step of the program (blinking icons),

2 choices will be possible:

- 1 choice is to choose the sleep icons. (End of the
day
- 2”d) choice is to choose the leaving icons, to add
another step to the program during the day.

29

P!

1
Now you are invited to choose the type of the next
step of the program (blinking icons),
2 choices will be possible:
- 1% choice is to choose the sleep icon. (End of the
day
- 2”2 choice is to choose the leaving icon, to add
one step to the program during the day.
When the choice is made, press (OK) to validate.
Then you can adjust the step hour with (-) or (+),

27

When the choice is made, press (OK) to valid and
you can adjust the hour of this step with (-) or (+),

Press (OK) to vaiidate and finish the edition of the
first day.

Now you can choose to copy the program day just
created to subsequent days.

Pl Pl

o
EE I':SP'.'{ no

30
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Change the choice “Yes” or “no” with (-) or (+) and
validate your choice with (OK).

- If you select “no”, you will be invited to create a
program for Tuesday (repeat the previous method
to built it.)

- If you select “Yes”, you will have the possibility to
copy the program to the following day (on Tuesday
on Wednesday... up to the last day of the week

(7 Sunday).

When you press (OK) on the last day (7 Sunday)
you will be invited to “SAVE” your program.

Then the message “Save” and blinking green LED
appears:

31

3.7 Timer mode =]

The Timer mode allows you to adjust, the
temperature and the duration for a special time.
This function can be used when you stay at home
for several days, or if you want to override the
program for some time (reception...)

- You can first adjust, the duration in hours “H” if
below 24H, then in day “d” with (-) or (+), press
(OK) to validate. (Adjustable 1 Hour to 99 days)

- In a second time, you can adjust the desired
setting temperature with (-) or (+), press (OK) to
start the function. (Default value 22°C)

The Zlogo will be blinks and the number of hours
/days left is displayed until the end of the period.

If you want to stop the Timer function before the
end, set the duration period to “no” with (-) key.

34
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Shu

Press (OK) key to save your program and return to

AUTO operating mode following your user program.

Press the escape key («=9) to erase your user
program changes and come back to operating
mode.

32

4 Special function

41 Keyboards lock Function O
Use this function to prevent all change of your
settings (In a child room, public area...)

- To activate the Key lock function, first press
maintain the escape key (=9) and then press
simultaneously on the edition key (®).

-The« 0" logo will be displayed on the screen.
- Repeat the same procedure to unlock the key
board.

4.2 Information

With this function You can quickly view all currents
temperatures of the probe sensors connected to
your thermostat (Floor, external or outside sensor)
by several presses on the escape key (s9).This

“Scroll function” is only available in the main screen.

35

3.6 Holiday mode IE'
The Holiday mode allows you to set the anti-freeze
temperature for a selected number of days

- You can adjust, the duration in day “d” with (-) or
(+), press (OK) to start.
(Adjustable 1 to 99 days)

- The anti-freeze setting temperature is fixed and
can be adjusted in the parameter menu number
06 ‘HG’, see chapter 6. (Default value 10°C)

The 8 logo will blink and the number of days left
is displayed until the end of the period.

If you want to stop the Holiday function before the
end, set the duration period to “no” with (-) key.

33

You can view:

- The current setting temperature followed by the
thermostat.

- The ambient temperature

- If external sensor is connected:

The Floor temperature if it is used as floor sensor.
The outside temperature if it used as outside
sensor.

¥

If Parameter “SenS” is set on “Air”, the external
sensor will be used as an outside temperature
sensor

36
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5 Parameter’s menu

Your thermostat has a parameter’s menu, in order
to enter in this menu, press and maintain the edition
key (®) during 5sec. Then parameter menu will
appear and first parameter screen will be displayed:

Now you can select a parameter which must be
adjusted with the navigation keys (<) or (»), once
the parameter chosen, toggle the value with the
(OK) key, modify it with (-) or (+) and confirm your
adjustment with (OK).

37

To leave the parameter menu, choose the
parameter « End » and press (OK).

N° Default value & other possibilities

00 | RF INI: Radio configuration

Sends the radio link signal in order to assign this RF
Thermostat with it's RF receiver.

You also need to set simultaneously the receiver in
radio configuration mode (On a simple receiver press
and maintain button until the green light lit's up, see
receiver leaflet)

01 | dEG: Unit of the temperatures displayed
°C Celsius
°F Fahrenheit

02 | __:__ Selection of the Time clock unit

24H (24:00)
12H (12:00 AM /PM)

03 | dst: Daylight Summer time change Summer<->Winter

YES automatic change according to date.
no no daylight summer time automatic change.

04 | AirC: Calibration of the internal probe

The calibration must be done after 1 day working with
the same setting temperature in accordance with the
following description:

Put a thermometer in the room at 1.5M distance from
the floor (like the thermostat) and check the real
temperature in the room after 1 hour.

When you enter on the calibration parameter “no” is
displayed on the right to indicate no calibration has
made.

To enter the value shown on the thermometer, use the
(-) or (+) keys to enter the real value. Then, press (Ok)
to confirm.

The message “Yes” should be displayed; the value will
be stored in the internal memory.

If you need to erase a calibration press on the escape
key (3).

The old value will be erased and the message “no” will
be displayed.

* Pay attention:
Only the heating element driven by the thermostat must
be used during the complete step of the calibration.

38

05 OutC , AMbC , FIrC: Calibration of the external
wired probe

Same calibration method as described in parameter
“04 AirC” above.

06 | HG: Anti-freeze temperature used in Holiday mode
Default value 10°C.

Use the (-) or (+) keys to change the anti-freeze setting
temperature. Then press (Ok) to confirm.

08 | CIr ALL: Reset to Factory setting

Press and maintain (Ok) key during 10s to reset Set
points temperatures and user parameters in this menu
to factory default settings. User programs will also be
resetted.

39

6 Technical characteristics

Environmental:

07 | ITCS: YES, no

The Intelligent Temperature Control System will
activate your installation in advance (2 hours
maximum) to assure the desired temperature at the
hour programmed following your weekly program.

This automatic control system works in the following
way:

When you start your thermostat for the first time, it will
measure the time taken by your installation to reach
the set temperature. The thermostat will re-measure
this time at each program change to compensate
external temperature change & influence. You can now
program your thermostat without the need to adjust the
temperature in advance because your thermostat does
it automatically for you.

Operating temperature: 0°C -40°C
* I Shipping and storage
Pay attention: N o o
Ensure you that you have all necessary elements to re- tempe!‘ature. n ~10°C to +50°C
setup your installation before to use this function. FIeCt.r.'c?l Protection IP30
09 | Software version . 1 Category Class
VErS Pollution Degree 2
10 End: Exit the parameter’s menu Mea§u_red temperature 0.1°C
Press (OK) key to exit installation parameter menu and precision

return to normal operation.

40

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

41

Setting temperature range
Comfort, Reduced
Holiday (Antifreeze)

5°C to 35°C by 0,5°C step
10°C (adjustable)

Timer 5°C to 35°C
Proportional Band (PWM
Regulation characteristics 2°C for 10min cycle) or

Hysteresis of 0.5°C

Power Supply 2 AAA LRO3 1.5V Alkaline
Operating life ~2 years

Sensing elements:
Internal & External (option)

NTC 10kQ at 25°C

42
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Radio Frequency 868 MHz, <10mW.

Showed in the parameter

Software version T, VTS s

7 Troubleshooting & Solution

Batteries level is

too less J The logo blinks (Batteries)

- Replace the batteries.

EN 60730-1 : 2003
EN 61000-6-1 : 2002
EN 61000-6-3 : 2004

Norms and homologation: EN 61000-4-2 : 2001

Your thermostat has been
designed in conformity with
the following standards or
other normative documents:

EN300220-1/2
EN301489-1/3

R&TTE 1999/5/EC
Low voltage 2006/95/CE
EMC 2004/108/CE

My BT DP-01 doesn't start

Batteries Problem

- Check if the protection sticker on the]
batteries is removed.

- Check the batteries orientation.

- Check the capacity of the batteries

My BT DP-01 seems work correctly but the heating doesn’t
work correctly

My BT

DP-01 Led, blinks in Red

43

Problem on
sensors

(i

The logo blinks (ambient sensor,
- Contact your installer or seller.

Ii: The logo blinks (Floor sensor)

- Check the connection of the sensor.
- Disconnect the sensor, and check it
with an ohmmeter

On the receiver:

- check the good reception of RF
signal

Output - Check the connections.

- Check the power supply of the
heating element.

- Contact your installer.

- Check the following points :

- The receiver must be put ata
minimum distance of 50cm of all
RF others electrical or wireless
communication materials (GSM, Wi-Fi..)

- The receiver shouldn’t be fixed on
a metallic part or too close of
hydraulic pipes... (Copper...)

(the value must be around 10kohms)

My BT DP-01 seems work correctly but the temperature in
the room was never in accordance with the program.

- Check the Clock.

-The difference between Comfort &
Reduced temperature is too high?
- The step in the program is too
short?

- Contact your installer, to check &
adjust the regulation parameters
with your heating system.

Program

46
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A IMPORTANT!

- Avant de commencer les travaux, le monteur doit lire,
comprendre et observer les présentes instructions de montage et
de service.

- Seul un spécialiste en la matiere est autorisé a effectuer le
montage, le réglage et la maintenance du thermostat. Un monteur
en formation ne peut réaliser de travaux sur I'appareil que sous la
surveillance d'un expert. La responsabilité du fabricant
conformément aux dispositions légales s'applique uniquement
dans le cas du respect des conditions précitées.

- Veuillez observer I'ensemble des instructions de montage et de
service lors de ['utilisation du thermostat. Toute utilisation autre
n'est pas conforme. Le fabricant ne répond pas des dommages
occasionnés par une utilisation abusive du thermostat. Pour des
raisons de sécurité, aucune transformation ou modification n'est
admise. Seuls les ateliers de réparation désignés par le fabricant
sont habilités a réparer le matériel.

- Le contenu de la livraison de I'appareil varie selon le modele et
I'équipement. Sous réserve de modifications techniques !

Il est recommandé que l'installateur et I'utilisateur prennent
connaissance de l'intégralité de la notice, avant de procéder a
l'installation du matériel.

48
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APPLICATION

- Grace a leur menu d'installation et de paramétrage les
thermostats de la gamme « BT » vous permettront de réguler une
grande partie de vos installations de chauffage.

- Les thermostats de la gamme « BT » ont été étudiés pour un
fonctionnement dans un environnement résidentiel, bureaux ou en
équipement industriel.

A INSTRUCTION DE SECURITE

Veillez toujours a déconnecter I'alimentation avant le montage ou
la manipulation!

Toute installation ou raccordement électrique sur le thermostat
doit étre réalisé dans des conditions de sécurité. Le thermostat
devra étre raccordé et manipulé par du personnel qualifié.
Veuillez respecter les Iégislations de sécurité en vigueur, en
particulier NF C15-100 (Normes d'installation < 1000 VAC).

Les thermostats de la gamme « BT » ne sont pas étanches ils
doivent donc étre montés dans un endroit sec.

Prétez une attention particuliere lors du cablage, n’inter-changez
Jamais les connexions d’alimentation ou de sortie avec les
connexions optionnelles type « sondes » ceci pourrait provoquer
des dommages électriques voire la destruction du thermostat.

49

Le thermostat RF électronique programmable
associé a son récepteur a été congu pour la
régulation de la plupart des installations de
chauffage. Grace a sa solution Radio fréquence
(868Mhz) il s’intégrera facilement dans toutes les
circonstances (Rénovation, neuf...)

Il sera votre meilleur allié pour optimiser vos
consommations d’énergie tout en augmentant
votre confort.

- Design modern avec sensation “soft touch”.

- Création de programme maitrisée grace a ses
icones d’'aide a la création.

- Programme hebdomadaire par pas de 30min.

- Changement d’heure Eté / Hiver automatique
(activable ou non)

- Fonction de dérogation temporaire.

- Fonction Hors Gel.

- Fonction vacances ou réception.

- Mémoire de type EEPROM (imperdable).

52
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- Alimentation par 2 Piles Alcalines type AAA LR03

pour une autonomie allant jusqu’a 2 ans (témoin
de piles faible).

- 2 menus de paramétrage, (Utilisateur et
installateur)

En option
- Sonde Externe avec différentes possibilités
d’utilisation (Sonde de sol, ambiance déportée..

53
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1.1 Clavier

—— =

== —Touche plus (+)

Touche
validation (OK)

=1 Touche de navigation Gauche («)
[ Touche de navigation Droite ()
“= Touche Retour (=9)

=1 Touche d'édition (@)

54

Voyant d’état
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1.2 Affichage et voyant

Rouge: Indicateur de chauffe.

Vert Clignotant: Votre validation est
requise.

Rouge clignotant: Défaut piles ou
sondes.

SRS e
w8 nAng IZI_LTU_L
S LA L) —s

5 et

12 1" 10
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2 Premiére mise en service

Cette section vous guidera pour la premiere mise
en service de votre thermostat.

21 Installation des batteries

- Ouvrez les deux trappes latérales et insérez les
piles (attention au sens) ou retirez les films de

protection si les piles sont déja fournies et insérées.

(Dans ce cas la il se peut que les piles aient une
autonomie réduite due a la durée de stockage de
votre thermostat).

- Fermez les trappes.

- Votre thermostat devrait maintenant vous
proposer les ajustements suivants.
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Jours courant.

@n =

Numéro de programme ou du parameétre si “4”
est affiché.

4. Menu de paramétrage.

5. Type de sonde utilisée pour la régulation ou
température affichée.

ﬂ Régulation => Interne ou ambiance déportée.

i
i

Régulation => Sonde de sol (capteur de dalle).

Régulation => Interne avec sonde de sol en limitation
de dalle.

H'r_Visuzalisalion de la température extérieure.
6. Indicateur RF

7. Indicateur de chauffe.

8. Piles faibles.

9. Type de degré utilisé °C ou °F.
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2.2 Réglage de I’heure et de la date

A chaque fois qu’une valeur clignote a 'affichage
vous serez invité a I'ajuster a 'aide des touches (-)
et (+), une fois la valeur ajustée vous pourrez la
valider a I'aide de la touche (OK), a ce moment
votre thermostat vous proposera automatiquement
d’ajuster la valeur suivante.

Note: En cas d’erreur de réglage vous pourrez a
tout moment revenir sur la valeur a I'aide de la
touche (=9).

Séquence de réglage de I’heure et la date:

Heure et jour:

Ajustement des heures,
Ajustement des minutes
Ajustement du jour (1 = Lundi)
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Mode de fonctionnement (mode actif encadré).

10. Consigne et température mesurées par les
différentes sondes si “5” est affiché, Donne la
valeur d’'un paramétre si “4” est affiché.

11. Fonction de dérogation temporaire activée, ou
“ITCS” si clignotant.

12. Heure ou titre d’'un paramétre si “4” est affiché.

13. Programme du jour (la barre correspondante a
I'heure courante clignote)

14. Pictogramme d’aide a la création des
programmes ou état du programme en mode
normal.

15. Blocage du clavier activé.
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Date:

Ajustement du numéro de jour.
Ajustement du mois (01 = Janvier).
Ajustement du siecle.

Ajustement de I'année.

A cette étape le message “Save” ainsi que la LED
verte clignotante devrait vous inviter a valider vos
réglages par un appui sur la touche (OK).

Vous pourrez a tout moment revenir au réglage de
I'heure et de la date par un appui de 2 secondes sur
la touche édition (@).

23 Initialisation RF

- Pour configurer le thermostat RF avec le
récepteur, il faut que ce dernier soit en mode « RF
init ». (Se reporter a la notice d’installation fournie
avec votre récepteur RF, seul les récepteurs de la
méme gamme sont compatible).
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- Ensuite sur le thermostat appuyez sur la touche
Edition (®) durant 10 secondes. Le paramétre « Rf
ini » apparait sur I'afficheur. Le thermostat envoie
alors les trames de configuration au récepteur.

- Vérifiez la bonne réception sur le récepteur
(généralement, Led verte clignotante). Une fois le
récepteur configuré, appuyez sur la touche (=9)
pour revenir au mode utilisateur.

- Vous pouvez maintenant faire un test de portée
pour étre sure de l'installation. Dans la piéce ou doit
se trouver le thermostat, placez le a I'endroit ou il
sera positionner plus tard (sur un meuble ou fixé au
mur). Régler la consigne courante sur la position
Maxi (35°C), Fermez les portes et allez vérifier la
bonne réception (le récepteur doit étre en chauffe
Led Rouge a 1).

Retournez au thermostat et mettez-le maintenant
en position arrét, vérifiez que le récepteur soit aussi
passé en arrét (Led rouge a 0)
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§

A tout moment si le rétro-éclairage de votre
thermostat est éteint, vous pourrez le rallumer par
un bref appui sur la touche (OK).

Le rétro-éclairage sera désactivé en cas de piles
faible.

3 Mode de fonctionnement

Comment changer le mode de fonctionnement de
votre thermostat?

- Ouvrez la trappe frontale de votre thermostat afin
d’accéder aux touches de navigation () ou (»).

- Vous pouvez maintenant appuyer sur une des

touches afin de faire apparaitre la barre de menu
des modes de fonctionnement. Déplacez le cadre
de sélection sur le menu souhaité et validez votre

64
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- Si la réception des signaux thermostats ne ce fait
pas correctement, essayez de rapprocher le
thermostat du récepteur, vérifier I'installation du
récepteur (reportez vous a la partie Problémes et
solution)

* Pour une initialisation RF maitrisée il est
préférable d’avoir le récepteur a portée de vue lors
de linitialisation (distance minimale > 1Métre)

24 Démarrage
Votre thermostat est maintenant prét a fonctionner.
Le mode de fonctionnement par défaut est le mode
Automatique avec le programme usine “P1”,
voir le détail du programme “P1” ci-dessous.
Lundi a Vendredi
o, )
k(34
*20°C
< 18°C
07:00 09:00 17:00 23:00

A ks

choix avec la touche (OK), le thermostat reviendra
a I'écran principal pour les modes de
fonctionnement manuel ou vous invitera a faire vos
réglages dans le cas des modes type programmes,
vacances...

ZasAmdor
-

31 Mode manuel Confort @

Le mode manuel confort vous permet de régler un
point de consigne qui sera suivi tout au long de la
journée.

L’ajustement du point de consigne se fera a I'aide
des touches (-) ou (+).
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Samedi et Dimanche

o ., C
AR =
%*20°C
€ 18°C
08:00 23:00
Note:

Vous pourrez customiser votre programme a
souhait, pour cela reportez vous a la partie suivante
« Mode de fonctionnement » chapitre
« Programme ».

Programme

[Auta P l<— suivi

Etat du a y
programme "

g° 2 N
28205
i

Heure courante
63

32  Mode manuel ECO (€

Le mode manuel ECO vous permet de la méme
fagon que le mode Confort de régler un point de
consigne qui sera suivi tout au long de la journée.
Ce deuxiéme mode Manuel vous permet de
basculer trés rapidement d’'une température de
confort a économique.

L’ajustement du point de consigne se fera a 'aide
des touches (-) ou (+).

3.3 Mode Arrét

Utilisez ce mode uniquement si vous désirez arréter
votre installation de chauffage.

Attention:

Votre installation ne sera pas protégée contre le gel
avec ce mode de fonctionnement.

¥
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- Une fois votre thermostat a I'arrét, un appui bref
sur la touche (Ok) vous permettra de visualiser un
court instant la température ambiante.

- Pour redémarrer votre installation utilisez les
touches de navigation (<) or (») pour changer de
mode de fonctionnement.

3.4 Mode Automatique

Ce mode de fonctionnement est normalement le
mode idéal pour vous permettre de faire des
économies d’énergie tout en respectant votre
confort. Votre thermostat suivra en accordance
avec I'heure courante le programme que vous avez
choisi, dans le cas de programmes préétablis usine
(P1 a P9) ou bien créés, dans le cas d’un
programme utilisateur (U1 a U4).

Vous pourrez trés facilement modifier
temporairement la température d’un palier de votre
programme a l'aide de la fonction dérogation.
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réduite (nuit) automatiquement. Les fonctions
disponibles seront différentes suivant le choix du
programme, usine ou utilisateur.

Programme préétablis usine:

- Vous pourrez uniqguement consulter ou choisir un
programme usine.

P1: Matin, Soir & Weekend

P2: Matin, Midi, Soir & Weekend
P3: Semaine & Weekend

P4: Soir & Weekend

P5: Matin, Soir (Salle de Bain)

P6: Matin, Aprés midi & Weekend
P7: 7H — 19H (Bureau)

P8: 8H — 19H & Samedi (Magasin)
P9: Weekend (Maison secondaire)

70

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

Il vous suffira de modifier la consigne courante du
programme en utilisant simplement les touches (-)
ou (+). La consigne clignotera et vous pourrez alors
I'ajuster.

Le pictogramme de dérogation manuelle du
programme & apparaitra alors. Le programme
reprendra automatiquement sa cadence au
prochain palier.

Pour stopper une dérogation avant le prochain
palier il vous suffit d’appuyer sur la touche (=9).

Le pictogramme dérogation @ clignotant vous
signalera la mise en route de la fonction “ITCS”.
(Voir menu parameétre pour plus d’information sur la
fonction ITCS)
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(Reportez vous a la partie “Annexes” pour plus de
détails sur les heures de commutations des
programmes usine)

- Utilisez les touches de navigations (<) ou (»)
pour vous déplacer dans les jours de la semaine.

- Appuyez sur la touche (OK) pour valider votre
choix et retourner au menu principal (Mode AUTO).

Programme utilisateur:
Dans le cas d’'un programme usine, vous pourrez

de la méme facon le choisir, le visualiser ou le
personnaliser a vos souhaits de la maniére
suivante:

* Par défaut les programmes utilisateurs sont réglés
sur confort toute la journée.

- Pour accéder a la personnalisation d’'un
programme utilisateur, appuyez sur la touche
édition (@).

7

3.5 Mode Programme |E|

[PIP} <— Numéro du

Jour s programme
courant en cours
Programme -

du jour g @V P 1

Lorsque vous entrez dans le mode programme, la
premiére opération a réaliser est de choisir le
numéro de programme avec les touches (-) ou (+).

Vous aurez le choix entre 9 programmes préétablis
usine “P1 a P9”, ou 4 programmes utilisateur de
“U1au4.

Note:
Un programme permet de passer d'une
température de confort (jour) a une température
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Description des pictogrammes utilisés pour la
personnalisation d’un programme:

Y
Premiére étape de la journée, I'heure de réveil
devra étre ajustée. (Température de confort it )

g

Etape de journée, I'heure de départ devra étre
ajustée. (Température ECO ( )

Etape de journée, I'heure de retour devra étre

W

ajustée. (Température de confort ?
£
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Derniere étape de la journée, I'heure du coucher

devra étre ajustée. (Température ECO ( )
- La programmation se fera par pas de 30 minutes.

(1 palier =>1 période = € _*),

- Durant la programmation si un symbole ou une
valeur clignote, vous serez appelé a la changer
avec (-) ou (+) et la valider avec (Ok) pour passer a
I'étape suivante du programme.

- La personnalisation d’'un programme commencera
toujours par le 1er jour de la semaine (1 = Lundi).

L’écran suivant devrait apparaitre aprés I'appui sur
la touche édition (@).
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Vous devez maintenant pour notre exemple régler
I'heure de votre départ avec (-) ou (+), validez avec
(OK) pour poursuivre la programmation.

[Pl

Si un symbole de départ a été choisi a I'étape
précédente, vous serez directement invité a régler
I'heure de retour (le symbole de retour est
automatiquement choisi). Réglez I'heure avec les
touches (-) ou (+),

76
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Vous étes maintenant invité a régler 'heure de
votre premier palier, I'heure a laquelle vous voulez
une température de confort. Régler 'heure avec les
touches (-) ou (+),

Pl

Validez avec (OK) pour passer a I'étape suivante.
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Pl

Validez avec (OK) pour passer a I'étape suivante.

C o (B ¢ -

3123290700 tHuERIERETTES

Vous serez de nouveau invité a choisir le type du
prochain palier, vous aurez de la méme maniére
deux choix possibles :

- 1% choix, symbole de fin de journée.

- 2°™ choix, symbole de départ, un autre palier sera
rajouté dans la journée.

v

P!

Vous devez maintenant choisir le type du prochain
palier. Changer le symbole de programmation, deux
choix vous seront proposeés :

- 1% choix, symbole de fin de journée, I'heure du
coucher.

- 2°™ choix, symbole de départ, un palier sera
ajouté dans la journée.

Une fois votre symbole choisi appuyez sur la touche
(OK) pour valider et passer a la phase suivante.
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Une fois votre symbole choisi appuyez sur la touche
(OK) pour valider et passer a la phase suivante.

(Bl f

Vous devez maintenant pour notre exemple régler
I'heure de votre coucher avec (-) ou (+), validez
avec (OK) pour finir le programme de la journée.

Vous aurez alors la possibilité de copier ou non la
journée créée sur la ou les journées suivantes.
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" Eut ] Pt
{EPE; p“f!“: . EEPH no

Passer de “Yes” (Oui) a “no” (non) a l'aide des
touches (=) ou (+) et valider votre choix (OK).

- Si vous choisissez “no”, vous devrez maintenant
créer le programme du Mardi (répéter les étapes
précédemment décrites pour le Lundi).

- Si vous choisissez “Yes”, en appuyant sur la
touche (OK) le programme du Lundi (1) sera alors
copié sur le Mardi (2). Vous aurez de nouveau le
choix de copier le programme du Mardi (2) sur le
Mercredi (3), ainsi de suite jusqu’au Dimanche (7).
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§

En cas de retour prématuré vous pourrez stopper a
tout moment la période vacances en ajustant de
nouveau la durée sur la valeur “no” a l'aide de la
touche (). Vous pourrez alors revenir a un mode de
fonctionnement standard a I'aide des touches de
navigation (<€) ou (»).
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Vous serez alors invitez a sauvegarder “SAVE”
votre programme en cliquant sur (OK) au jour 7
(Dimanche).

L’écran suivant accompagné de La LED verte
clignotante devra alors apparaitre :

Ew

SAUE

Appuyez sur (OK) pour sauvegarder votre
programme et revenir au menu principal mode
AUTO.

Appuyez plusieurs fois sur la touche échappe (=9)
pour stopper la programmation en cours et revenir
au menu principal.
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3.7 Mode Timer =]

Le mode Timer vous permettra de régler une
température pour une durée souhaitée.
(Vous pourrez I'utiliser en cas de congés a la
maison, une réception...)

- Tout d’abord vous devrez régler la température
désirée a I'aide des touches (-) ou (+), et valider
avec (OK). (Valeur usine 22°C).

- Réglez ensuite la durée a I'aide des touches (-) ou
(+), en heure “H” jusqu’a 24H et en jours “d” au
dela. La période de vacances commencera dés la
validation avec la touche (OK).

- Le logo Timer & clignotera et le nombre d’heure /
jours décomptera jusqu’a la fin de la période.

@ En cas de besoin vous pourrez stopper a tout
moment la période Timer en ajustant de nouveau la
durée sur la valeur “no” a I'aide de la touche (-).
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3.6 Mode Vacances El

Le mode vacances vous permettra de mettre votre
installation de chauffage en mode Hors Gel pendant
le nombre de jours que vous souhaitez.

- Ajustez le nombre de jours “d” a I'aide des
touches (-) ou (+). La période de vacances
commencera dés la validation avec la touche (OK).
(Ajustable 1 a 44 jours)

* Note : Une période vacances est définie en jours
pleins. (Si elle commence a 08H20 elle finira a
09HO00 a la fin du nombre de jours choisis)

- La consigne de température Hors Gel pourra elle
étre ajustée depuis le menu utilisateur, paramétre
06 ‘HG’, Voir chapitre 6. (Valeur usine 10°C)

- Le logo vacances - clignotera et le nombre de
jours décomptera jusqu’a la fin de la période.
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4 Fonctions spéciales

41 Verrouillage clavier O

Utilisez cette fonction afin d’éviter tout changement
des réglages du thermostat (Chambre d’enfant, lieu
public...)

- Pour bloquer le clavier de votre thermostat,
appuyez et maintenez tout d’abord la touche
échappe (=9) enfoncée, puis appuyez sur la touche
édition (@).

- Le symbole de verrouillage “ & " doit alors
apparaitre.

- Répétez la méme procédure pour débloquer le
clavier.
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4.2 Visualisation

A l'aide de cette fonction vous pourrez visualiser
trés rapidement la consigne courante ainsi que les
températures des différentes sondes connectées
sur votre thermostat. Pour ce, depuis I'écran
principal, appuyez plusieurs fois sur la touche (=9).

Vous visualiserez dans l'ordre a chaque appui:

5 Menu paramétre Utilisateur

Votre thermostat posséde un menu de paramétrage
pour vous permettre de modifier en fonction de vos
exigences différents réglages, comme le format de
'heure (12H ou 24H), le changement été / Hiver...
Pour accéder a ce menu, depuis I'écran principal
maintenez la touche édition (®) enfoncée jusqu’a

nouveau sur la touche (OK) pour valider votre
réglage.

- Pour sortir du menu utilisateur et revenir au menu
principal déplacez vous sur le paramétre “End ” et
appuyez sur (OK).

N°

Valeur usine & autres possibilités

> = 00 RF INI: Configuration radio
1/ La consigne courante suivie par le thermostat. ce que lafficheur affiche le premier paramétre Mode configuration radio (voir la section
2 | La température ambiante. (environ 5sec). correspondante chapitre 2).
3/ Si la sonde externe est connectee, la fili] Appuyer sur la touche échappe (=9) pour sortir de ce
température extérieure. % paramétre et revenir & I'affichage principal.
o 01 dEG: Type de degrés a I'affichage
F ' n l °C Celsius
@ i mne i °F_Fahrenheit
D’autres possibilités seront disponibles en - — 02 ﬂmzf_glg)cuon du format horaire
connectant une sonde extérieure sur votre - Vous‘pouyezl mamt‘en’alnt sélectionner un 12H (12200 AM /PM)
thermostat. Contactez votre revendeur ou paramétre a ajuster a l'aide des touches (<) ou 03 | dst: Changement d’heure Et6Hiver automatique
installateur pour plus d’information concernant ces (»). Une fois sur le paramétre, appuyez sur (OK) YES L’heure changera automatiquement.
possibilités. pour acceder au re‘glage (valeur clignotante), no L’heure devra étre changée manuellement.
modifiez la valeur a l'aide de (-) ou (+). Appuyez de 04 | AirC: Etalonnage de la sonde d’ambiance
85 86 87
L’étalonnage doit étre fait aprés 1 journée de L’étalonnage de la sonde externe doit étre fait de la fois, celui-ci mesure le temps mis par votre installation
fonctionnement a la méme consigne. méme fagon que celle décrite ci-dessus, a la différence pour atteindre la température de consigne. Le
Placez un thermométre au milieu de la piéce a une prés du placement du thermomeétre. Thermostat remesurera aussi ce temps a chaque
hauteur d’environ 1,5M du sol, relevez la température A poser sur le sol dans le cas d’une utilisation de la changement de programme afin de compenser
mesurée au bout d’1H. sonde externe comme sonde de sol ou a proximité de I'évolution de la température extérieure.
Quand vous entrez dans le paramétre de calibration la sonde si celle-ci est utilisée comme sonde Maintenant vous pouvez programmer votre Thermostat
pour la premiére fois I'afficheur indique “no” pour vous d’ambiance déportée ou sonde extérieure. sans avoir a penser a quelle heure mettre en route
indiquer qu’aucune calibration n’est faite. * La calibration de la sonde extérieure «OutC» doit étre votre thermostat pour avoir la bonne température
Saisissez alors la valeur lue sur votre thermometre a faite autour des 20°C. quand vous arrivez chez vous puisque votre thermostat
l'aide des touches (-) or (+), validez ensuite votre 06 HG: Consigne de température hors gel pour le mode le fera automatiquement pour vous.
réglage avec (OK). Le message “YES” devrait alors vacances. 08 CIr ALL: Configuration usine
étre maintenant affiché pour vous indiquer qu’une Valeur usine 10 °c. Permet de réinitialiser votre thermostat a la
calibration a été faite (La valeur est maintenant mise en Utilisez les touches (-) ou (+) pour changer la valeur et configuration usine. (I'heure, les programmes....)
mémoire). validez votre réglage avec (Ok). Appuyez pendant 10sec sur la touche (Ok)
En cas de besoin, effacer une calibration & I'aide de la 07 | ITCS: Optimisation de la température en mode * Pay attention:
touche échappe (é), La mémoire sera effacée et le programme. Assurez-vous d’avoir tous les éléments nécessaires en
message « no » sera de nouveau affiché. Votre thermostat posséde un systéme de controle votre possession pour la remise en service de votre
* Remarque importante: intelligent de la température pour mettre en route votre thermostat avant d'utiliser cette fonction.
- Seul 'élément chauffant géré par le thermostat devra chauffage en avance afin d’assurer la température 09 Version logiciel
étre en service pendant toute la phase de calibration. désirée a I'heure programmée en suivant votre VErS __
- Un écart de température trop important peut signifier programme hebdomadaire. 10 End: Sortie du menu utilisateur

aussi une mauvaise installation de votre thermostat.
05 OutC , AMbC , FIrC:
Etalonnage de la sonde externe
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Ce systéeme d’optimisation fonctionne de la
maniére suivante :
Lorsque vous démarrez le Thermostat pour la premiére

Appuyez sur la touche (OK) pour sortir du menu et
revenir a I'écran principal.

89
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6 Caractéristiques technigues

Eléments sensibles:
Interne & Externe (en option)

CTN 10k ohms at 25°C

Environnent. (Températures)

Radio fréquence

868 MHz, <10mW.

7 Problémes et solutions

Version Logiciel

Accessible depuis le menu
utilisateur

Mon BT DPRF-01 ne s’allume pas

Fonctionnement: 0°C - 40°C
Transport et stockage : -10°C to +50°C
Protection électrique Class Il - IP30
Précision de mesure 0.1°C

Plage de réglage consignes
Confort et ECO

Vacance (Hors Gel)

Timer

5°C - 35°C par 0,5°C
0,5-10°C
5°C -35°C

Caractéristiques régulation
Bande proportionnelle

Temps minimum de marche et
d'arrét.

2°C pour un cycle de 10min
(paramétrable)

ou Hystérésis de 0.5°C.

2 Minutes ON et OFF
(paramétrable)

Normes et homologation:

Votre thermostat a été congu
pour répondre aux normes et
directives européennes
suivantes:

EN 60730-1 : 2003

EN 61000-6-1 : 2002
EN 61000-6-3 : 2004
EN 61000-4-2 : 2001

EN300220-1/2
EN301489-1/3

R&TTE 1999/5/EC
Basse tension 2006/95/CE
CEM 2004/108/CE

- Vérifiez que le film de protection des
Probléme de piles est bien enlevé.

piles - Vérifiez le sens des piles.

- Vérifiez la capacité des piles

La Led de mon BT DP-01 clignote en rouge

Alimentation & autonomie

2 AAA LRO3 1.5V Alcaline
~2 ans.

* L'autonomie peut varier suivant la
qualité des piles.

Mon BT DPRF-01 semble fonctionner correctement mais
le chauffage ne fonctionne pas correctement

- vérifiez les branchements du
récepteur.

Sortie - Vérifier I'alimentation de I'élément
chauffant.

- Contactez votre ir

Ir

Communication
radio

- Vérifiez les points suivants :

- Le récepteur doit étre placé a une
distance minimal de 50cm de tout
appareils électrique ou de
communication sans fil (GSM, Wi-Fi..)
- Le récepteur ne doit pas étre fixé
sur une partie métallique ou trop
proche de canalisation hydraulique
(cuivre...).
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Le logo clignote (sonde ambiante)
- Contactez votre installateur ou votre

N vendeur.
Probléme de y—

sonde ]j}_ _
Le logo clignote (sonde externe)

- Vérifiez le branchement de la sonde.
- Déconnectez la sonde et vérifiez la
avec un ohmmeétre (la valeur doit se
situer autour de 10kohms)

Le logo E clignote
- Remplacer les piles

Piles faibles

Mon BT DPRF-01 semble fonctionner correctement mais
la température dans la piece n’est jamais en accord avec
le programme.

Programme
ou
calibration

courts?

- Vérifiez 'horloge

-La différence entre la consigne de
température confort et ECO est trop
importante?

- Les paliers du programme sont trop

- Essayez de calibrer votre thermostat
(voir menu utilisateur parametre 04)

- Contactez votre installateur pour
vérifier et ajuster les paramétres de
régulation avec votre systeme de
chauffage.
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A /IMPORTANTE!

Antes de empezar a trabajar, el instalador debe leer
detenidamente este manual de instalacion y funcionamiento
y asegurarse de comprender y cumplir todas las
instrucciones contenidas en él.

- El termostato debe ser montado, operado y mantenido
Unicamente por personal especialmente instruido. El
personal en el curso de formacién sélo puede manejar el
producto bajo la supervision de un instalador con
experiencia. Con sujecion a las condiciones anteriores, el
fabricante asumira la responsabilidad por el equipo segun lo
determinado por las disposiciones legales.

- Todas las instrucciones en este manual de instalacién y
operacién deben observarse cuando se trabaja con el
controlador. Toda otra aplicacion se considera no conforme
a las disposiciones. El fabricante no respondera en caso de
uso inapropiado del control. Por motivos de seguridad, no se
permiten modificaciones o transformaciones. El
mantenimiento sélo puede ser realizado por talleres de
servicio aprobados por el fabricante.
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- La funcionalidad del controlador depende del modelo y el
equipo. Este folleto de instalacion es parte del producto y
debe observarse.

APLICACION

- Los termostatos de la serie "BT” estan desarrollados para
controlar y gestionar todo tipo de instalaciones de
calefaccion.

- Los controladores se han disefiado para su utilizacién en
espacios residenciales, salas de oficinas y centros
industriales.

Verifique que la instalacion satisfaga las normas existentes
antes del funcionamiento para garantizar un uso correcto de
la instalacion.

A INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Antes de a trabajar, di te el inistro
eléctrico.

- Todo el trabajo de instalacién y cableado relativo al
termostato debe realizarse sélo en estado desenergizado. El
dispositivo debe ser conectado y puesto en servicio
Unicamente por personal competente. Asegtrese de cumplir
las normas de seguridad vigentes.
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1 Presentacion
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Termostato electrénico programable con pantalla
LCD especialmente disefiado para controlar
diferentes tipos de sistemas de calefaccion.
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- Los termostatos no son a prueba de salpicaduras ni
inmersién. Por tanto, deben montarse en un lugar seco.

- No intercambie las conexiones de los sensores y las
conexiones de 230V bajo ninguna circunstancia. El
intercambio de esas conexiones podria entrafar un peligro
para la vida por descarga eléctrica o la destruccién del
dispositivo y los sensores conectados y otros aparatos.
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Sera su mejor aliado para optimizar su consumo
de energia y aumentar su comodidad.

- Disefio moderno con material suave al tacto.
Cableado e instalacion sencillos.

“Funcion sencilla de creacién de” programas.
- Programable semanalmente en intervalos de 30
minutos.

Funcién de neutralizacion de control temporal.
Funcién anticongelante.

Funcién de vacaciones o recepcion.

Memoria EEPROM no volatil.

2 pilas AAA para 2 afios de funcionamiento.
Salida de 2 cables para una posibilidad maxima
de uso.

- 2 menus de parametros (Usuario e Instalador)

Opcional
- Sensor externo con varias posibilidades de
regulacion. (Suelo, combinado...)
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11 Teclado

Tecla Tecla

Menos (-) Mas (+)
Tecla de LED de
validacion < — estado
(OK) =1 | =l

=] Tecla de navegacion izquierda (<)
[ Tecla de navegacion derecha (»)
“= Tecla Escape («9)

=1 Tecla de edicion (@)

102
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1.2 Pantallay LED

Color rojo permanente (cuando la
retroiluminacion esta encendida):
Demanda de calefaccion

Color verde parpadeante: se requiere su
validacion

Color rojo parpadeante: Error en sensor o pilas

1 2

“ﬁ%ﬂw; T i ==
“ﬂl'll:ll'l 1L
o oo A o S

-

12 1 10
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2 Primera instalacion

Esta seccion le guiara para ajustar su termostato
por primera vez.

21 Instalacién de las pilas

- Abra las dos cubiertas laterales e introduzca las 2
pilas alcalinas AAA suministradas (o retire la
pequefia tira adhesiva de proteccion si las pilas ya
se encuentran en el compartimento)

- Cierre las dos cubiertas laterales.

- Ahora su termostato le propondra ajustar la hora y
la fecha actuales.

2.2 Ajuste de la hora y la fecha

Cada vez que un valor parpadea, puede ajustarlo
con las teclas (-) y (+), una vez elegido el valor,
validelo con la tecla (OK). El termostato pasara
automaticamente al siguiente valor.

Nota: puede regresar siempre al valor anterior
pulsando la tecla Escape (=9).
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-

Dia actual de la semana

2. Menu del modo de funcionamiento (el modo
activo se muestra en un recuadro).

3. Numero de programa o nimero de parametro
si se muestra “4”.

4. Menu de parametros de instalacion.

5. Logotipo de transmision RF

6. Tipo de sensor utilizado y temperatura

mostrada.

ﬂ Regulacién => Sensor ambiental interno o externo.

r& Regulacion => Sensor de suelo.

i

i Vista de la temperatura exterior

Regulacion => Sensor interno con limitacion de suelo.

7. Indicacion de demanda de calefaccion.
8. Indicador de nivel bajo de pilas.
9. Indicador de unidades °C o °F
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Orden en forma de lista de los ajustes de hora 'y
fecha:

Hora y dia:
Ajuste de las horas,

Ajuste de los minutos

Ajuste del dia (1 = lunes)

Fecha:

Ajuste del numero de dia

Ajuste del numero de mes (01 a 12)

Ajuste del afio (siglo)

Ajuste del afio

A continuacién, aparece el mensaje “Guardar” y el
LED verde parpadeante, pulse (OK) para validar la
hora y la fecha ajustadas.

Siempre puede acceder a los ajustes de hora y
fecha manteniendo pulsado la tecla de (®) edicion
durante 2 segundos en los modos de
funcionamiento normales.
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10. Temperatura de ajuste o medida si se muestra
“5”. Valor de parametro si se muestra “4”.

11. Funcién de neutralizacion de control activada o
funcion "ITCS" si parpadea.

12. Tiempo o nombre del parametro si se muestra
‘4",

13. Programa del dia actual
(la barra de tiempo actual parpadea)

14. Pictograma para creacion de programa,
estado del programa en modo de
funcionamiento normal.

15. Indicador de candado
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23 Instalacion RF

- En primer lugar, para configurar su termostato con
el receptor, debe fijar su receptor en modo « RF
init ». (consulte el folleto del receptor para ello, sélo
son compatibles los receptores RF del mismo
rango)

- Ahora, en el termostato mantenga pulsada la tecla
de edicion (®) durante 10 s, a continuacion debe
mostrarse el parametro « ini ».

i
i

El termostato enviara ahora la sefial de
configuracion de radio al receptor.

- En el receptor, compruebe la buena recepcién
(normalmente se muestra por una LED verde
parpadeante). Una vez realizada la configuracion
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entre el receptor y el termostato, pulse la tecla
Escape (=9) para regresar a la pantalla principal.

- Ahora puede comprobar la distancia RF, vaya a la
sala que debe regularse. Coloque su termostato en
la posicion final (en la pared o mesa...), luego fije el
termostato en el modo Confort (posicion de
temperatura de ajuste 37° C). Cierre la puerta y
vaya al receptor para comprobar si se ha recibido el
nuevo estado del termostato. (El calentamiento se
indica normalmente con un LED rojo).

- Ahora vuelva al termostato y apaguelo.
Compruebe nuevamente el receptor para ver si
también se ha apagado (el LED rojo debe estar
apagado)

o Si las sefales RF se recibieron
correctamente, ajuste como desee su
temperatura de ajuste.
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08:00 23:00
Nota:
Puede personalizar su programa como desee,
véase la siguiente parte “Definicion del modo de
funcionamiento” capitulo “Programa” para mas

informacion.
[fuia) P Program
Fase actual del @ g 2 n a
programa Iz
2/ 20
IC L.
sezene Muu + .

@ Hora actual

En cualquier momento, cuando la retroiluminacion
esté apagada, pulse la tecla (OK) para encender la
retroiluminacion,

y luego pulse nuevamente la tecla (OK) para
mostrar la temperatura de ajuste actual.
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o Si las sefiales RF no se recibieron
correctamente, compruebe la instalacion
(posicion del receptor, distancia...)

* Para simplificar la instalacion sera mejor tener el
termostato cerca del receptor durante el modo de
configuracion. (Debe respetarse una distancia
minima de > 1 metro)
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3 Definicion del modo de
funcionamiento

¢, Cémo modificar el modo de funcionamiento?

- Abra la pequefia cubierta central para acceder a
las teclas de navegacion («) o (»).

- Ahora puede pulsar estas teclas para mostrar la
linea del modo de funcionamiento.

Mueva el cursor de recuadro sobre el modo de
trabajo deseado y pulse (OK) para acceder al modo
de funcionamiento elegido.

IadAnCoP
P
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24 Inicio
El termostato esta ahora preparado para funcionar.
El modo de funcionamiento predeterminado sera

automatico con un programa estandar
incorporado “P1”.

Lunes a Viernes
*®o,
S T
#20°C

«18°C
07:00 09:00 17:00 23:00

Sabado y Domingo
o, . C
AR Y =
%*20°C
€ 18°C

M

3.1 Modo manual Confort @

Modo de funcionamiento manual, la temperatura de
ajuste confort se seguira todo el tiempo.

Al pulsar las teclas (-) o (+), la temperatura de
ajuste confort comienza a parpadear y puede
ajustarse.

3.2 Modo manual, Reducido @

Modo de funcionamiento manual, la temperatura de
ajuste reducida se seguira todo el tiempo.

Al pulsar las teclas (-) o (+), la temperatura de
ajuste reducida comienza a parpadear y puede
ajustarse.

. 1
3.3 Modo de DESCONEXION
Utilice este modo si necesita desactivar su
instalacion.
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Tenga cuidado:
En este modo su instalacién puede congelarse.

§

- En cualquier momento, cuando la pantalla esta
apagada, pulse la tecla (Ok) para mostrar durante
unos segundos la temperatura y la hora actuales.
- Para reiniciar su instalacion, utilice las teclas de
navegacion («) o (»).

3.4 Modo automatico

En este modo, el termostato seguira el programa
elegido (integrado o personalizado) segun la hora
real y las temperaturas de ajuste Confort o
Reducida.

Se puede cancelar facilmente, hasta el siguiente
paso del programa, la temperatura actual del
programa modificando el valor con (-) o (+). La
temperatura de ajuste parpadeara.
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- Utilice las teclas de navegacion («) o (») para
cambiar el dia del programa mostrado.

- Pulse la tecla (OK) para confirmar su eleccion y
regresar a la pantalla principal (en modo AUTO)

Si elige uno de los programas de usuario U1 a
u4,

anteriores puede elegir el programa, verlo,

pero también puede personalizarlo.

Ajuste predeterminado:

U1, U2, U3, U4 = Confort toda la semana

- Pulse la tecla de edicién (®) para personalizar un
programa de usuario.
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El pequefio logotipo de la mano # se mostrara
cuando la funcion de neutralizacion de control esta
activa.

Si el logotipo de la mano & parpadea, entonces
ITCS esta en marcha.

3.5 Modo de programa IE

| Program
PP <,

PO

Dia actual —>m

Programa
del dia XU R T Ty

Cuando se accede al modo de programa, la
primera accion es elegir el nUmero de programa
con las teclas (-) o (+).
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Simbolos y explicacién para creacion de
programas:

no,
ﬁx Primer paso del dia (%} Temp. Confort)
La hora de activacion debe ajustarse.

@X Paso intermedio del dia ( C Temp. reducida)
La hora de salida debe ajustarse

’3@ Paso intermedio del dia ({} Temp. Confort)
La hora de regreso debe ajustarse

= C
x ﬁ Ultimo paso del dia ( C Temp. reducida)
La hora de desactivacion debe ajustarse

- El paso del programa es 30 minutos
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Puede elegir entre un programa incorporado P1 a
P9 o un programa de usuario U1 a U4.

Si elige un programa incorporado P1 a P9,
sélo puede ver y elegir el programa.

P1: Mafana, Tarde y Fin de semana
P2: Mafiana, Mediodia, Tarde y Fin de
semana

P3: Dia y Fin de semana

P4: Tarde y Fin de semana

P5: Mafiana, Tarde (Bafio)

P6: Mafana, primeras horas de la tarde y Fin
de semana

P7: 7H — 19H (Oficina)

P8: 8H — 19H & Sabado (Tienda)

P9: Fin de semana (Segunda casa)

(Consulte las partes del anexo para ver una
descripcion completa del programa incorporado)

17

- Cada vez que parpadea un valor o un icono, se le
invita a realizar una seleccion con las teclas (-) o
+),

una vez realizada la seleccion, pulse la tecla (OK)
para ir al siguiente paso.

- La creacion de programas comenzara siempre
con el dia 1 (Lunes).

Una vez pulsada la tecla (®), aparecera la
siguiente pantalla:

Ahora se le invita a ajustar la hora del primer paso
del programa con (-) o (+),
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Bl

- -

Pulse (OK) para validar e ir al siguiente paso.

1
(9

Ahora se le invita a elegir el tipo del paso siguiente
del programa (iconos parpadeantes),
pueden realizarse 2 selecciones:

- La 1" seleccion es elegir el icono de desactivacion.

(Final del dia)
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- La 2" seleccion es elegir los iconos de salida para
afiadir otro paso al programa durante el dia.

Una vez realizada la seleccion, pulse (OK) para
validar y puede ajustar la hora de este paso con (-)
o(4),

[

n o -

Pulse (OK) para validar y finalizar la edicion del
primer dia.

Ahora puede elegir copiar el programa recién
creado para dias sucesivos.

124
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- La 2" seleccion es elegir el icono de salida, para
afiadir un paso al programa durante el dia.

Una vez realizada la seleccion, pulse (OK) para
validar.

A continuacién, puede ajustar la hora del paso con

()o(+),

Ut
] <

s
n‘l-an
u I‘_U

Cuando la hora del paso estéa ajustada, pulse (OK)
para ir al siguiente paso.
[Pl

" Fut " Fut
(Py45e5 (0P no

Modifique la seleccion “Si” o “no” con (-) o (+) y
valide su seleccion con (OK).

- Si selecciona “no”, se le invitara a crear un
programa para Martes (repita el método anterior
para crearlo).

- Si selecciona “Si”, tendra la posibilidad de copiar
el programa para el dia siguiente (el martes, el
miércoles... hasta el ultimo dia de la semana

(7 domingo).

Si pulsa (OK) en el ultimo dia (7 domingo) se le
invitara a “GUARDAR” su programa.
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Se le invitara directamente a ajustar con (-) o (+) la
hora del paso de regreso.

[Pl 1

Pulse (OK) para validar e ir al éiguiente paso.

3133638780 tnsnEeRIDOARnN

Una vez mas, se le invita a elegir el tipo del paso
siguiente del programa (iconos parpadeantes),
Pueden realizarse 2 selecciones:

- La 1 seleccion es elegir los iconos de
desactivacion. (Final del dia)
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A continuacion, aparece el mensaje “Guardar” y el
LED verde parpadeante:

[Pl

Pt

Pulse la tecla (OK) para guardar su programa y
volver al modo de funcionamiento AUTOMATICO
siguiendo su programa de usuario.

Pulse la tecla Escape (=9) para borrar los cambios

de su programa de usuario y volver al modo de
funcionamiento.
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3.6 Modo Vacaciones IE'

El modo Vacaciones le permite fijar la temperatura
anticongelante para un nimero determinado de
dias

- Puede ajustar la duracion en dia “d” con (-) o (+),
pulse (OK) para comenzar.

(Ajustable de 1 a 99 dias)

- La temperatura de ajuste anticongelante es fija y
puede ajustarse en el menu de parametros niumero
06 ‘HG’, véase el capitulo 6. (Valor predeterminado
10° C)

El logotipo MM parpadeara y el nimero de dias
restantes se muestra hasta el final del periodo.

@ Si desea detener la funcién Vacaciones antes
del fin, fije el periodo de duracién en “no” con la
tecla (-).
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- Repita el mismo procedimiento para desbloquear
el teclado.

4.2 Informacién

Con esta funcion puede ver rapidamente todas las
temperaturas actuales de los sensores de sonda
conectados a su termostato (sensor de suelo,
externo o exterior) mediante varias pulsaciones de
la tecla Escape (=9).Esta "Funcién de
desplazamiento” solo esta disponible en la pantalla
principal.

Puede ver:

- La temperatura de ajuste actual seguida por el
termostato.

- La temperatura ambiental

- Si hay conectado un sensor externo:

La temperatura del suelo si se utiliza como sensor
de suelo.

La temperatura externa si se utiliza como sensor
externo.
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3.7 Modo Temporizador E]

El modo Temporizador le permite ajustar la
temperatura y la duracién para un momento
especial.

Esta funcion puede utilizarse cuando usted
permanece en casa varios dias o si desea cancelar
el programa durante un cierto tiempo (recepcion...)

- Primero puede ajustar la duracién en horas "H" si
ésta es inferior a 24H, luego en dia “d” con (-) o (+),
pulse (OK) para validar. (Ajustable de 1 hora a 99
dias)

- En un segundo momento, puede ajustar la
temperatura de ajuste deseada con (-) o (+), pulse
(OK) para iniciar la funcion. (Valor predeterminado
22°C)
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@ Si el parametro “SenS” esta fijado en “Aire”, el
sensor exterior se utilizara como un sensor de
temperatura externo

5 Menu de parametros

Su termostato tiene un menu de pardmetros; para
acceder a este menu, mantenga pulsada la tecla de
edicion (®) durante 5 segundos. El menu de
parametros aparecera y se mostrara la primera
pantalla de parametros:

e |
——n

bl
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El logotipo = parpadeara y el numero de horas /
dias restantes se muestra hasta el final del periodo.

@ Si desea detener la funcién de temporizador
antes del final, fije el periodo de duracion en “no”
con la tecla (-).

4 Funcién especial

4.1 Funcion Bloqueo de teclado O
Utilice esta funcion para impedir cambios en sus
ajustes (en una sala infantil, zona publica...)

- Para activar la funcién de bloqueo de teclas,
mantenga pulsada primero la tecla Escape (=9) y a
continuacién pulse simultdneamente la tecla de
edicion (@).

- El logotipo “ 8" se mostrara en la pantalla.
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Ahora puede seleccionar un parametro que debe
ajustarse con las teclas de navegacion («) o (»),
una vez elegido el parametro, seleccione el valor
con la tecla (OK), modifiquelo con (<) o (+) y
confirme su ajuste con (OK).

Para salir del menu de parametros, seleccione el
parametro « End » (Fin) y pulse (OK).

N° | Valor predeterminado y otras posibilidades

00 | RF INI: Configuracion de radio

Envia la sefial de enlace radiofénico para asignar este
termostato RF a su receptor RF.

También debera ajustar simultaneamente el receptor
en modo de comunicacién por radio (en un receptor
simple, mantenga pulsado el botén hasta que la luz
verde se encienda, véase el folleto del receptor)

01 dEG: Unidad de las temperaturas mostradas
°C Celsius
°F Fahrenheit
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02

__:__ Seleccién de la unidad del reloj
24H (24:00)
12H (12:00 AM /PM)

03

dst: Cambio de horario de verano - Verano <->
Invierno

Si cambio automatico segun la fecha.
sin__cambio automatico del horario de verano.

04

AirC: Calibracion de la sonda interna

La calibracion debe realizarse después de 1 dia de
trabajo con la misma temperatura de ajuste segun se
describe a continuacion:

Coloque un termémetro en la sala a 1,5 metros de
distancia del suelo (como el termostato) y compruebe
la temperatura real en la sala después de 1 hora.
Cuando acceda al parametro de calibracion, se
mostrara “no” a la derecha para indicar que no se ha
realizado una calibracion.

Para introducir el valor mostrado en el termdmetro,
utilice las teclas (-) o (+) para introducir el valor real. A
continuacion, pulse (Ok) para confirmar.

Escape (=9).

no

* Preste atencién:

termostato.

Deberia mostrarse el mensaje “Si”; el valor se
guardara en la memoria interna.
Si necesita borrar una calibracion, pulse la tecla

El valor antiguo se borrara y el aparecera el mensaje

Durante el paso completo de la calibracién sélo debe
emplearse el elemento calefactor accionado por el

05 | outC , AMbC , FIrC: Calibracion de la sonda

cableada externa

parametro
“04 AirC” anterior.

Mismo método de calibracién que el descrito en el

06 HG: Temperatura anticongelante utilizada en el modo

Vacaciones

para confirmar.

Valor predeterminado 10° C.
Utilice las teclas (-) o (+) para cambiar la temperatura
de ajuste anticongelante. A continuacion, pulse (Ok)

07

ITCS: Si, no

El Sistema Inteligente de Control de Temperatura
(Intelligent Temperature Control System) activara su
instalacion con antelacién (2 horas como maximo) para
garantizar la temperatura deseada a la hora
programada siguiendo su programa semanal.

Este sistema de control automatico funciona de la
siguiente forma:

Cuando inicia su termostato por primera vez, éste
medira el tiempo empleado por su instalacién para
alcanzar la temperatura fijada. El termostato volvera a
medir ese tiempo en cada cambio de programa para
compensar el cambio y la influencia de la temperatura
externa. Ahora puede programar su termostato sin
necesidad de ajustar la temperatura con antelacion, ya
que su termostato lo hace automaticamente por usted.
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08

ClIr ALL: Reposicion al ajuste de fabrica
Mantenga pulsada la tecla (Ok) durante 10 segundos
para reponer las temperaturas de puntos de ajuste y
los parametros de usuario en este menu con los
ajustes predeterminados de fabrica. Los programas de
usuario también se repondran.

* Preste atencion:

Asegurese de tener todos los elementos necesarios
para reconfigurar su instalacién antes de utilizar esta
funcion.
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6 Caracteristicas técnicas
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Alimentacién eléctrica
Tiempo de funcionamiento

2 pilas alcalinas AAA LR03
de 1.5V
~2 afos

Ambiental:
Temperatura de
funcionamiento:
Temperatura de envio y
almacenamiento:

0°C-40°C

-10°Ca+50°C

Elementos sensores:
Interno y Externo (opcional)

NTC 10kQ a25°C

Frecuencia de radio

868 MHz, <10mW.

Version de software

Se muestra en el menu de
parametros. Vers xxx

09

Version de software
VErS

Proteccién eléctrica

10

End: Salir del menu de parametros
Pulse la tecla (OK) para salir del menu de parametros
de instalacién y volver al funcionamiento normal.

Categoria de I(;gge M
instalacion 5
Grado de contaminacién

Precision de temperatura 01°C

medida
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Rango de temperatura de
ajuste

Confort, Reducida
Vacaciones (Anticongelante)
Temporizador

5° C a 35° C en pasos de
05°C

10° C (ajustable)
5°Ca35°C

Normas y homologacién:

Su termostato ha sido
disefiado para responder a
las siguientes normas u otros
documentos normativos:

EN 60730-1 : 2003

EN 61000-6-1 : 2002
EN 61000-6-3 : 2004
EN 61000-4-2 : 2001

EN300220-1/2
EN301489-1/3

R&TTE 1999/5/CE
Baja tension 2006/95/CE
CEM 2004/108/CE

Caracteristicas de regulacion

Banda proporcional (PWM
2° C para ciclo de 10
minutos) o histéresis de 0,5°
C
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7 Resolucion de problemas

Mi BT DP-01 no se pone en funcionamiento

El nivel de carga de j
las pilas es muy 3 El logotipo parpadea (pilas)
bajo - Sustituya las pilas.

- Compruebe si la tira adhesiva de
proteccion en las pilas esta retirada.
- Compruebe la orientacion de las
pilas.

- Compruebe la capacidad de las
pilas

Problema de pilas

Mi BT DP-01 parece funcionar correctamente, pero la
calefaccién no

Mi BT DP-01 parece funcionar correctamente, pero la
temperatura en la sala nunca fue acorde al programa.

EI LED de mi BT DP-01 parpadea en rojo

I

El logotipo parpadea (sensor

ambiental)
- Contacte con su instalador o
vendedor.

Problema en

sensores

j" El logotipo parpadea (sensor de
suelo)
- Compruebe la conexién del sensor.
- Desconecte el sensor y
compruébelo con un ohmimetro
(el valor debe ser de unos 10kohms)

En el receptor:

- compruebe la buena recepcién de |9
sefial RF

Salida - Compruebe las conexiones.

- Compruebe la alimentacion eléctrical
del elemento calefactor.

- Contacte con su instalador.

- Compruebe los siguientes
puntos:

- El receptor debe colocarse a una
distancia minima de 50 cm
Comunicacion respecto a todos los demas

RF materiales eléctricos o
inalambricos (GSM, Wi-Fi..)

- El receptor no debe fijarse en una
pieza metdlica o demasiado cerca

- Compruebe el reloj.

-¢ La diferencia entre temperatura
Confort y Reducida es demasiado
alta?

- ¢ El paso en el programa es
demasiado corto?

- Contacte con su instalador para
comprobar y ajustar los parametros
de regulacion con su sistema de
calefaccion.

Programa

de tubos hidraulicos... (Cobre...)
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A IMPORTANTE!

Antes de iniciar os trabalhos, o instalador deve ler
cuidadosamente este Manual de Instalagéo e
Funcionamento, e certificar-se de que todas as instrugbes
contidas no mesmo sdo compreendidas e observadas.

- O termostato apenas deve ser montado, controlado e
mantido por pessoal devidamente formado. Durante a
formagéo de pessoal, o mesmo apenas deve ter autorizacdo
para manipular o produto sob supervisdo de um instalador
experimentado. Em conformidade com a observagéo dos
termos indicados acima, o fabricante assumira a
responsabilidade pelo equipamento como de acordo com as
estipulagdes legais.

- Todas as instrugdes indicadas no Manual de Instalagéo e
Funcionamento devem ser observadas ao trabalhar com o
controlador. Qualquer outra aplicagdo ndo sera considerada
em conformidade com as regulamentagées. O fabricante
n&o sera responsavel no caso de utilizagdo incompetente do
controlador. Por motivos de segurancga, ndo sdo permitidas
quaisquer modificagoes ou alteragdes. No caso da
manutencéo ser efectuada por terceiros, estes tém sempre
que estar aprovados pelo fabricante.

142
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- A funcionalidade do controlador depende do modelo e do
equipamento. Este folheto de instalacédo é parte integrante
do produto e tem que ser obtido.

APLICAGAO

- Os termostatos da série “BT” forem desenvolvidos para
controlar e gerir todo o tipo de instalagées.

- Os controladores foram concebidos para utilizagao em
espacos residenciais e de escritério, assim como
instalagdes industriais.

Antes da instalagao, verifique que a instalagdo esta em
conformidade com as regulamentagbes existentes, de modo
a assegurar a devida utilizagdo da mesma.

A INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANGA

Antes de iniciar os trabalhos, desligue a fonte de
alimentagao!

- Todos os trabalhos de instalagédo e de ligagdo de
cablagem relacionados com o termostato tém que ser
efectuados com a fonte de alimentagéo desligada. O
dispositivo apenas deve ser ligado e colocado em
funcionamento por pessoal qualificado. Certifique-se de
observar as regulamentagbes de seguranca em vigor.
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- Os termostatos ndo resistem a salpicos nem podem ser
molhados. Consequentemente, tém que ser montados num
local seco.

- Nunca troque as ligagbes dos sensores nem as de 230 V!
A troca das referidas ligagGes pode provocar perigos
eléctricos vitais ou a destruigdo do dispositivo, dos
sensores ou de outros dispositivos.
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Apresentagao..........ccoeveveeieniiiieieieeees 146

1

1.1 Teclado
1.2 Ecra e LED.
2 Primeira Instalagéo .

2.1 Instalagéo das pilhas .

2.2 Ajuste das Horas e do Dia

23 Instalagéo de RF.

24 Iniciar .........ccc....

3 Definigdo do modo de funcionamento..
3.1 Modo manual, Conforto ...

3.2 Modo manual, Reduzida ..
3.3 Modo DESLIGAR ...

3.4 Modo automatico ...

3.5 Modo de programa .

3.6 Modo de Férias....

3.7 Modo de Temporizador

4 Funcéo especial
4.1 Funcgéo de bloqueio do teclado .
4.2 Informagéo.................
5 Menu de parametros..
6 Caracteristicas técnicas
7 Resolugdo de Problemas............cccccvevenenane
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1.1 Teclado
_ ~ Tecla
Tecla B Mais (+)
Menos (1) — \\ -+ —
Tecla de - LED de
Validagéo (OK) estado

=] Tecla de Navegagéo para a Esquerda (<)
[= Tecla de Navegagao para a Direita (»)
“Z Tecla Escape (=9)

L1 Tecla de edigdo (@)

148
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1 Apresentacido

IV Z0L0N0WEd

PPUMOUONIZE ARS PC VO UV

AR 34
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1.2 Ecra e LED

Vermelho Fixo (quando a retro-

(:{]‘, 3 iluminagao esta activa): Solicitagéo de

aquecimento

Flash verde: tem que ser validado pelo
utilizador
Flash vermelho: Erro no sensor ou nas pilhas

illh _'_
:—‘-l-’—s
[0 H )
DO —s

13 _.l.-mn-.]--l!-.l'_ .'-.--T-l-u

14

'3
i

12 11 10
149

Termostato programavel electrénico com ecra LCD,
especialmente concebido para controlar diferentes tipos
de sistemas de aquecimento.

Sera o seu melhor parceiro para optimizar o seu
consumo de energia e aumentar o seu conforto.

- Concepgao moderna com material de toque suave.
Simplicidade de ligagdes e instalagao.

Funcéo de “criagao facil de programas”.
Programavel semanalmente em passos de 30 min.
Funcéo de anulagao temporaria.

Funcéo anti-congelagéo.

- Funcéo de Férias ou Recepgéo.

Meméria EEPROM néo volatil.

2 pilhas AAA para dois anos de funcionamento.
Saida com dois cabos para a maxima possibilidade
de utilizagao.

- Dois menus de parametros (Utilizador e Instalador)

Opcéo de entrada
- Sensor externo com varias possibilidades de
regulagéo. (Chéo, combinado...)
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-

Dia actual da semana

2. Menu de modo de funcionamento (o modo
activo fica enquadrado).

3. Numero de programa ou nimero de
parametro, se for apresentado “4”.

4. Menu de Parametro de Instalagéo.

5. Logétipo de transmisséo de RF.

6. Sao apresentados o tipo de sensor utilizado e

a temperatura.

ﬁ Regulagéo => Sensor ambiente interno ou externo.

i

Alﬂ Regulagéo => Sensor interno com limitagdo de chéo.

Regulagdo => Sensor de chéo.

i Vista da temperatura exterior
7. Indicagao de solicitacdo de aquecimento.

8. Indicador de pouca carga nas pilhas.
9. Indicador de unidades °C ou °F
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10. Definicdo ou medigao de temperatura, se for
apresentado “5”. Valor de parametro, se for
apresentado “4”.

11. Fungéo de anulagédo temporaria activada ou
funcéo “ITCS” se estiver a piscar.

12. Horas ou titulo de parametro, se for
apresentado “4”.

13. Programa do dia actual
(a barra das horas actuais pisca)

14. Pictograma para criagéo de programa,
estado de programa no modo de
funcionamento normal.

15. Indicador de blogueio de teclas
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23 Instalagao de RF

- Primeiro, configure o termostato com o receptor; o
receptor tem que estar no modo « RF init ».
(Consulte o folheto do receptor para efectuar o
receptor; apenas sdo compativeis os receptores de
RF da mesma gama)

- Agora, no termostato, prima e mantenha premida
a tecla de edigdo (®) durante 10 s; em seguida, é
apresentado o parametro « ini ».

iy
i

Nesse momento, o termostato enviara o sinal de
configuracéo de radio para o receptor.

- No receptor, verifique se as condigdes de
recepgao s&o boas (de forma geral, indicado por

154
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2 Primeira Instalacédo

Esta secgao proporciona indicagdes para configurar
o termostato pela primeira vez.

21 Instalagao das pilhas

- Abra as tampas dos dois lados e insira as duas
pilhas alcalinas AAA fornecidas (ou retire o
pequeno autocolante de protecgdo se as pilhas ja
estiverem instaladas no compartimento)

- Feche as tampas dos dois lados.

- Em seguida, o termostato solicitara o ajuste das
horas e do dia.

2.2 Ajuste das Horas e do Dia

Cada vez que um valor piscar, podera ajusta-lo
com as teclas (-) e (+); apds o valor ser escolhido,
valide-o com a tecla (OK). O termostato passara
automaticamente para o valor seguinte.

Nota: pode sempre regressar ao valor anterior
premindo a tecla Escape (=9).
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um LED verde a piscar). Apos efectuar a
configuragao entre o receptor e o termostato, prima
a tecla Escape («=9) para regressar ao ecra
principal.

- Agora, pode verificar a distancia de RF; va para o
espago interior onde pretende que a temperatura
seja regulada. Coloque o termostato na posigao
final (numa parede ou mesa...), seleccione o modo
de Conforto no termostato (ajustando a posicéo de
temperatura em 37 °C). Feche a porta e dirija-se ao
receptor para verificar se o novo estado do
termostato foi recebido. (Geralmente, o
aquecimento é indicado por um LED vermelho).

- Em seguida, dirija-se ao termostato e desligue-o.
Verifique novamente o receptor para ver se
também esta desligado (o LED vermelho devera
estar apagado)
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Ordem de apresentagéo dos ajustes de horas e
data:

Horas e dia:

Ajuste das horas,

Ajuste dos minutos,

Ajuste do dia (1 = Segunda-feira)

Data:

Ajuste do numero do dia

Ajuste do numero do més (01 a 12)

Ajuste do ano (Século)

Ajuste do ano

Em seguida aparece a mensagem “Save” (guardar)
e o LED verde pisca; prima (OK) para validar as
horas e o dia ajustados.

Pode sempre aceder aos ajustes de horas e dia,
premindo e mantendo premida a tecla de edigéo (®
) durante 2 segundos, nos modos de
funcionamento normal.
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o Se os sinais de RF tiverem sido recebidos
correctamente, ajuste a definicdo de
temperatura como quiser.

o Se os sinais de RF n&o tiverem sido
recebidos correctamente, verifique a
instalagdo (Posicéo e distancia do
receptor...)

* Para simplificar a instalagéo, & melhor colocar
termostato perto do receptor durante o modo de
configuragéo. (Tem que ser respeitada uma
distancia minima > 1 metro)
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2.4 Iniciar
Agora, o termostato esta pronto a ser utilizado.
O modo de funcionamento predefinido sera

automatico, com um programa incorporado
standard “P1”.

Segunda-feira até Sexta-feira
ek (g
%20°C

<« 18°C
07:00 09:00 17:00 23:00

A6 hmn

Sabado e Domingo

LI .«
AR I =
%20°C
€ 18°C
08:00 23:00
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31 Modo manual, Conforto @
Modo de funcionamento manual; a definicdo de
temperatura de conforto sera constantemente
utilizada para o controlo.

Premindo a tecla (-) ou (+) , a definigao de
temperatura de conforto comega a piscar e pode
ser ajustada.

32  Modo manual, Reduzida (€]

Modo de funcionamento manual; a definicdo de
temperatura reduzida sera constantemente utilizada
para o controlo.

Premindo a tecla (-) ou (+) , a definigdo de
temperatura reduzida comega a piscar e pode ser
ajustada.

160
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Nota:

Pode personalizar o seu programa como desejar;
consulte “Programa” no préximo capitulo,
“Definigdo do modo de funcionamento” para
mais explicagdes.

[Adio] f_,,f(_Program
Fase actual do L] EE'- 2 (3 ?i?“u-
programa T
218 Clb
B Uy
Horas

Em qualquer momento, quando a retro-iluminagao

néo estiver activa, prima a tecla (OK) para activar a
retro-iluminacéo

e, em seguida, prima novamente a tecla (OK) para
mostrar a definicdo de temperatura actual.
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3.3 Modo DESLIGAR
Utilize este modo se necessitar de desligar a
instalagao.

Tome cuidado:
Neste modo, a instalagdo pode congelar.

¥

- Em qualquer momento, quando o ecra estiver
desligado, prima a tecla (Ok) para apresentar
durante alguns segundos a temperatura e as horas
actuais.

- Para reiniciar a instalagéo, utilize as teclas de
navegacao, («€) e (»).
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3 Definicao do modo de
funcionamento

Alterar o modo de funcionamento

- Abra a tampa central pequena para aceder as
teclas de navegacao, («) e (»).

- Agora, pode premir estas teclas para apresentar a
linha do modo de funcionamento.

Mova o cursor de enquadramento para o modo de
funcionamento desejado e, em seguida, prima (OK)
para seleccionar o modo de funcionamento que
escolheu.

2@ Aol & P
<>

3.4 Modo automatico

Neste modo, o termostato sera controlado pelo
programa escolhido (incorporado ou
personalizado), de acordo com as horas actuais e
as definicdes de temperaturas de Conforto e
Reduzida.

Pode facilmente anular a temperatura do programa
actual, até ao préximo passo do programa,
alterando o valor com (-) ou (+). A indicagao de
definigdo de temperatura piscara.
Sera apresentado o logétipo com a mao pequena
quando a fungéo de anulagéo estiver activa.
Se o logétipo com a mao pequena piscar, @&
entdo a fungdo ITCS esta activa.

162


http://www.manualslib.com/

3.5 Modo de programa |E|

Pl < Program
Dia actual —>mn fi?,_.A
Programa
dodia e P

Ao aceder ao modo Programa, a primeira operagao
é escolher o numero de programa com a tecla

(-) ou (+).

Pode escolher entre um programa incorporado, P1
até P9, ou um programa de utilizador U1 até U4.

163

].‘ﬁ}lﬁ Passo intermédio do dia ( C temp.
Reduzida)
E necessario ajustar a hora de saida

x@ Passo intermédio do dia (%} temp. de
Conforto)
E necessario ajustar a hora de regresso

: €
,x ﬁ Ultimo passo do dia ( C temp. Reduzida)
E necessario ajustar a hora de dormir
- O passo do programa € 30 minutos
- Sempre que um valor ou um icone pisca, ser-lhe-a

solicitado que fagca uma escolha com as teclas (-) e

),
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Se escolher um programa incorporado, P1 até
P9, o
Apenas podera visualizar e escolher o programa.

P1 Manha, Noite e Fim-de-semana

P2 Manha, Meio-dia, Noite e Fim-de-semana
P3: Dia e Fim-de-semana

P4: Noite e Fim-de-semana

P5: Manha e Noite (Quarto de Banho)

P6: Manh3, Tarde e Fim-de-semana

P7: 7H — 19H (Escritério)

P8: 8H — 19H e Sabado (Oficina)

P9: Fim-de-semana (Casa secundaria)

(Consulte o Anexo para ver uma descrigdo
completa do programa incorporado)

- Utilize as teclas de navegacéo, («) ou (»), para
alterar o dia de programa apresentado.
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apos a escolha ser efectuada, prima a tecla (OK)
para passar ao passo seguinte.

- A criagdo de programas sera sempre iniciada no
dia 1 1 (Segunda-feira).

Ap0s premir a tecla (®) , aparecera o seguinte
ecra:

LI7H

Agora, é solicitado o ajuste das horas do primeiro
passo do programa com (-) ou (+),
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- Prima a tecla (OK) para confirmar a sua escolha e
regressar ao ecra principal (no modo AUTO)

Se escolher um programa de utilizador, U1 até
u4,

Como acima, pode escolher o programa, visualiza-
lo,

mas também personaliza-lo.

Predefinicdo:

U1, U2, U3, U4 = Conforto durante toda a semana

- Prima a tecla de edigdo (®) para personalizar o
programa de utilizador.

Simbolos e explicagdo da criagdo de
programas:

o,
[ =1 2 Primeiro passo do dia (%} temp. de
Conforto)
E necessario ajustar a hora de despertar.
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[Pl f

Prima (OK) para validar e passar ao passo
seguinte.

P!

1
Agora, ¢ solicitada a escolha do tipo do passo
seguinte do programa (icones a piscar);
estdo disponiveis duas opgdes:
- A primeira escolha é o icone de dormir. (Fim do
dia)
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- A segunda escolha é o icone de saida, para
adicionar um passo ao programa durante o dia.
Ap6s efectuar a escolha, prima (OK) para validar.
Em seguida, pode ajustar a hora do passo com (-)
ou (+),

Fut
0 <
L'Ei

Quando a hora do passo estiver definida, prima
(OK) para passar ao passo seguinte.

. Pl
1]
£

nonn
Uouy
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Altere a escolha, “Yes” (sim) ou “no” (ndo), com (-)
ou (+) e valide a sua escolha com (OK).

- Se seleccionar “no”, ser-lhe-a solicitado que crie
um programa para Terga-feira (repita o método
descrito anteriormente para o construir.)

- Se seleccionar “Yes, tera a possibilidade de
copiar o programa para o dia seguinte (para Terga-
feira, Quarta-feira... até ao ultimo dia da semana
(7, Domingo).

Ao premir (OK) no ultimo dia (7, Domingo), ser-lhe-
a solicitado que “SAVE” (guarde) o seu programa.
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Sera directamente solicitado o ajuste das horas,
com (-) ou (+) , do passo de regresso.

[Pl I

Prima (OK) para validar e paésar ao passo
seguinte.

Sera novamente soI|C|tada a escolha do tipo do
passo seguinte do programa (icones a piscar);
estdo disponiveis duas opgdes:
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Em seguida, aparece a mensagem “Save” e o LED
verde pisca:

I;J

Wit

Prima a tecla (OK) para guardar o seu programa e
regressar ao modo de funcionamento AUTO,
controlado pelo seu programa de utilizador.

Prima a tecla Escape («9) para apagar as

alteragdes do seu programa de utilizador e
regressar ao modo de funcionamento.
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- A primeira escolha sao os icones de dormir. (Fim
do dia)

- A segunda escolha sdo os icones de saida, para
adicionar outro passo ao programa durante o dia.
Apos efectuar a escolha, prima (OK) para validar.
Em seguida, pode ajustar a hora deste passo com

(-) ou (+).
[Pl 1

4
S
: il
Juu
_— - - “I
Prima (OK) para valldar e termlnar a edigdo do
primeiro dia.

-

Agora, pode optar por copiar o dia de programa que
acabou de criar para os dias subsequentes.
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3.6 Modo de Férias IE'

O modo de Férias permite definir a temperatura de
anti-congelamento para um numero seleccionado
de dias

- Pode ajustar a duracgdo no dia “d” com (-) ou (+);
prima (OK) para iniciar.
(Ajustavel entre 1 até 99 dias)

- A definicao de temperatura de anti-congelamento
é fixa e pode ser ajustada no menu de parametros
numero

06 ‘HG’; consulte o capitulo 6. (Valor predefinido
10 °C)

O logétipo - piscara e o numero de dias
restantes é apresentado até ao fim do periodo.
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@ Se quiser parar a fun¢do de Férias antes do
fim, defina o periodo de duragdo em “no” com a
tecla (-)

3.7 Modo de Temporizador El
O modo de Temporizador permite ajustar a

temperatura e a duragao para um periodo especial.

Esta fungao pode ser utilizada se pretender ficar
em casa durante varios ou quando quiser anular o
programa durante algum tempo (recepgéo...)

- Primeiro, pode ajustar a durag@o em horas “H” se
for inferior a 24H e, em seguida, o dia “d” com (-)
ou (+); prima (OK) para validar. (Ajustavel entre 1
Hora até 99 dias)

- Seguidamente, pode ajustar a definicdo de
temperatura desejada com (-) ou (+); prima (OK)
para iniciar a fungdo. (Valor predefinido 22 °C)
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@ Se o parametro “SenS” estiver definido em
“Alr”, o sensor externo sera utilizado como um
sensor de temperatura exterior

5 Menu de parametros

O termostato tem um menu de parametros; para
permite aceder a este menu, prima e mantenha
premida a tecla de edigédo (®) durante 5s. Em
seguida, aparecera o menu de parametros, sendo
apresentado o ecra do primeiro parametro:

0o
k3
4

——

ef

178
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O logétipo = piscara e o nimero de horas/dias
restantes é apresentado até ao fim do periodo.

@ Se quiser parar a fungdo de Temporizador
antes do fim, defina o periodo de duragdo em “no”
com a tecla ().

4 Funcao especial
41 Funcao de bloqueio do teclado

Utilize esta funcéo para evitar qualquer alteragao
das suas definigdes (Num quarto de crianga, numa
area publica...)

- Para activar a fungado de bloqueio do teclado,
primeiro prima e mantenha premida a tecla Escape
(=9) e, em seguida, prima simultaneamente a tecla
de edigéo (@).
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Agora, pode seleccionar um parametro para ajuste
com as teclas de navegacéo, () ou (»), comutar
o valor com a tecla (OK), modifica-lo com (-) ou (+)
e confirmar o seu ajuste com (OK).

Para sair do menu de parametros, escolha o
parametro « End » (fim) e prima (OK).

- O logétipo “ 0 ” sera apresentado no ecra.

- Repita 0 mesmo procedimento para desbloquear
o teclado.

4.2 Informagao

Com esta fungdo pode visualizar rapidamente todas
as temperaturas actuais nos sensores ligados ao
termostato (sensor de chéo, externo ou exterior),
premindo vérias vezes a tecla Escape («9).Esta
“funcdo de Deslocamento” apenas esta disponivel
no ecra principal.

Pode visualizar:

- A definigdo de temperatura actual para controlo do
termostato.

- A temperatura ambiente

- Se estiver ligado um sensor externo:

A temperatura do chao, se for utilizado como um
sensor de chéo.

A temperatura exterior, se for utilizado como um
sensor exterior.

177

24H (24:00)
12H (12:00)

03 dst: Mudanga de hora de Verdo<->Inverno

YES (sim), alteragdo automatica de acordo com a
data.
no (ndo), sem mudanga automatica da hora de Verao.

N.° Valor predefinido e outras possibilidades

00 RF INI: Configuragéo de radio

Envia o sinal de ligagao de radio para atribuir este
Termostato de RF ao respectivo receptor de RF.
Simultaneamente, também é necessario seleccionar o
modo de configuragéo de radio no receptor (num
receptor simples, prima e mantenha premido o botao
até que a luz verde fique acesa; consulte o folheto do

04 | AirC: Calibragem do sensor interno

A calibragem tem que ser efectuada ap6s um dia de
funcionamento com a mesma definicéo de
temperatura e de acordo com a seguinte descrigéo:
Coloque um termémetro no espago interior a 1,5 m de
distancia do chdo (como o termostato) e verifique a
temperatura real do espago interior apds uma hora.
Quando aceder ao parametro de calibragem, sera
apresentado “no” a direita para indicar que ndo foi
efectuada qualquer calibragem.

Para introduzir o valor apresentado no termémetro,
utilize as teclas (-) e (+) para introduzir o valor real. Em
seguida, prima (Ok) para confirmar.

Devera aparecer a mensagem “Yes” (sim); o valor
serd armazenado na memoéria interna.

Se necessitar de apagar uma calibragem, prima a

receptor)
01 dEG: Unidades das temperaturas apresentadas
°C Celsius
°F Fahrenheit
02 ___I__ Selecgao das unidades do Relogio
179
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tecla Escape (=9).
O valor antigo sera apagado, sendo apresentada a
mensagem “no” (ndo).

* Preste atencéo:
Apenas deve ser utilizado o elemento controlado pelo
termostato para efectuar a calibragem.

05

OutC , AMbC , FIrC: Calibragem do sensor
externo com fios

O mesmo método de calibragem que foi descrito no
parametro

“04 AirC” acima.

06

HG: Temperatura de anti-congelag&o utilizada no
modo Férias

Valor predefinido 10 °C.

Utilize as teclas (-) e (+) para alterar a definicdo de
temperatura de anti-congelagéo. Em seguida, prima
(Ok) para confirmar.

desejada na hora programada conforme o programa
semanal.

Este sistema de controlo automatico funciona da
seguinte forma:

Ao iniciar o termostato pela primeira vez, o mesmo
medira o tempo necessario para que a instalagdo
atinja a temperatura definida. O termostato voltara a
medir este tempo cada vez que o programa for
alterado para compensar a alteragéo e a influéncia da
variagdo de temperatura externa. Agora, pode
programar o termostato sem necessidade de ajustar
antecipadamente a temperatura porque o termostato
faz isto automaticamente.

09 Versao de software

VErS

10 End (fim): Sair do menu de parametros

Prima (OK) para sair do menu de parametros da
instalag&o e regressar ao funcionamento normal.

07

ITCS: YES (sim), no (ndo)

O Sistema Inteligente de Controlo de Temperatura
activara antecipadamente a instalagéo (duas horas no
maximo), de modo a assegurar a temperatura

08

Clr ALL: Repor definigdes de fabrica

Prima e mantenha premida a tecla (Ok) durante 10 s
para repor as definicdes de temperaturas e de
parametros do utilizador neste menu com os valores
predefinidos de fabrica. Os programas do utilizador
também seréo repostos.

* Preste atencéo:

Certifique-se de que possui todos os elementos
necessarios para voltar a configurar a sua instalagéo
antes de utilizar esta fungéo.
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6 Caracteristicas técnicas
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Fonte de Alimentagao
Vida uatil

2 AAA LR03 1,5 V Alcalinas
~2 anos

Ambientais:

Temperatura de
funcionamento:

Temperatura de transporte e dej
armazenamento:

0 até 40 °C

-10 até +50 °C

Elementos sensores:
Interno e Externo (opg¢éo)

NTC 10kQ a 25 °C
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7 Resolucao de Problemas

Frequéncia de Radio

868 MHz, <10 mW.

O BT DP-01 n&o comega a funcionar

Versao de software

Apresentado no menu de
parametros. Vers xxx

Protecgao Eléctrica

Categoria de l(;ggse I
Instalagao DY

Nivel de Poluicdo

Precisao de temperatura 0.1°C

medida

Intervalo de definigao de
temperaturas

Conforto, Reduzida
Férias (Anti-congelagéo)
Temporizador

5 até 35 °C, em passos de
0,5°C

10 °C (ajustavel)

5 até 35 °C

Normas e homologacao:

O termostato foi concebido
em conformidade com as
seguintes normas e outros
documentos normativos:

EN 60730-1: 2003

EN 61000-6-1: 2002
EN 61000-6-3: 2004
EN 61000-4-2: 2001

EN300220-1/2
EN301489-1/3

R&TTE 1999/5/EC
Baixa tensao 2006/95/CE
EMC 2004/108/CE

Problema de pilhas

- Verifique se o autocolante de
protecgao das pilhas foi removido.

- Verifique a orientagédo das pilhas.
- Verifique a capacidade das pilhas

O LED do BT DP-01 esta a piscar a vermelho

Caracteristicas de regulacao

Banda Proporcional (PWM
2 °C para um ciclo de 10 min
ou Histerese de 0,5 °C
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Problema nos
sensores

O logétipo pisca (sensor
ambiente)
- Contacte o seu instalador ou
vendedor.

’g" O logétipo pisca (sensor de
chao)
- Verifique a ligagdo do sensor.
- Desligue o sensor e verifique a
resisténcia com um multimetro
(o valor deve ser proximo de 10
kohms)
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As pilhas est3 ]
frag s estae 1 O logétipo pisca (Pilhas)

- Substitua as pilhas.

O BT DP-01 parece funcionar correctamente, mas o
aquecimento ndo funciona correctamente

No receptor:

- verifique se a recepgéo do sinal de
RF é boa

Saida - Verifique as ligagbes.

- Verifique a fonte de alimentagdo do
elemento de aquecimento.

- Contacte o seu instalador.

O BT DP-01 parece funcionar correctamente, mas a
temperatura no espago anterior ndo esta acordo com o
valor do programa.

- Verifique os seguintes pontos:
- O receptor deve ser colocado a
uma distancia minima de 50 cm
em relagdo a quaisquer outros
RF equipamentos eléctricos ou sem
comunicagao fios (GSM, Wi-Fi...)

- O receptor ndo deve ser fixo a
uma pega metalica nem
demasiado perto de tubos
hidraulicos... (Cobre...)

- Verifique o relégio.

- A diferenca entre a temperatura
de Conforto e a Reduzida é
demasiado elevada?

- O passo no programa é
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TOEPASSING

- De “BT” serie thermostaten is ontwikkeld om ieder type
verwarmingssysteem te kunnen regelen.

- De regelaars zijn ontwikkeld om toe te passen in een
woonhuis, kantoor of voor industrieel gebruik.

Controleer of de installatie voldoet aan de geldende
regelgeving om uzelf te verzekeren van een goede werking.

A VOOR UW VEILIGHEID

Voordat u met de montage begint, verzeker u ervan dat
de installatie spanningsloos is.

- Alle werkzaamheden die uitgevoerd worden mbt de
montage van de thermostaat, moeten worden uitgevoerd
met de verwarming uitgeschakeld. Alleen gekwalificeerd
personeel mag de installatie uitvoeren. Volg de geldende
veiligheidsvoorschriften.

- Montage van de thermostaat dient in een droge ruimte te
gebeuren. De thermostaat is niet (spat)waterdicht.

- Let op de correcte aansluiting van de 230V voeding en de
evt externe sensor; verwissel deze niet! Schade aan de
installatie of personen kan het gevolg zijn.
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Programa demasiado pequeno?
- Contacte o seu instalador para
verificar e ajustar os parametros de
regulagdo do seu sistema de
aquecimento.
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— L ) ek gl |

A Belangrijk!

Alvorens met de montage begonnen wordt, dient men de
handleiding goed te lezen en te begrijpen. Dit om een goed
functioneren van het product te garanderen

- De thermostaat dient gemonteerd te worden door een
gekwalificeerd persoon.

Indien het bovenstaande in acht genomen wordt, kan de
fabrikant de geldende garantiebepalingen waarborgen.

- Alle instructies in dit document dienen gevolgd te worden
bij de installatie en het gebruik van de thermostaat. Bij
afwijken hiervan of bij onoordeelkundig gebruik, zal de
fabrikant iedere aansprakelijkheid afwijzen. Voor uw eigen
veiligheid is het belangrijk om geen aanpassingen aan het
product te doen .

- De functionaliteit van het product is afhankelijk van het type
en de toepassing in de installatie. Dit document is onderdeel
van het product en dient als zodanig bewaard te worden.
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1 Introductie
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Electronische programmeerbare thermostaat met
LCD display.
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De beste keus als het gaat om energiebesparen
en optimaal comfort genieten.

- Modern design met soft touch materiaal.

- Eenvoudige aansluiting en montage.

- “Easy program creation” functie.

- Week programma per 30min in te geven.

- Handmatige onderbreking van programma
mogelijk.

- Anti vries functie.

- Vakantie programmering mogelijk.

- EEPROM geheugen (batterij onafhankelijk).

- 2 AAA batterijen (ca 2 jaar levensduur).

- 2 draads uitgang voor een universele
toepasbaarheid.

- 2 parameter menu’s (gebruiker en installateur).

Optioneel
- Externe sensor voor een uitbreiding van de

regelmogelijkheden (vloer, gecombineerd...).
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Dag van de week

Aanduiding menu (actieve menu omkaderd).
Programma nummer of parameter nummer als
“4” wordt weergegeven.

Installatie Parameter menu.

RF signaal verstuurd

Type sensor en weergegeven temperatuur.

Regeling => Interne of externe ruimte sensor.
Regeling => Vloer sensor.

Regeling => Interne sensor met limitering Vloer.

p\]@m;«i?’s"? Ladl i

Buiten temperatuur

Indicator warmte vraag.

Indicator batterijen leeg

°C of °F indicator

0. Gevraagde of gemeten temperatuur als “5” is
weergegeven. Parameter waarde als “4” is
weergegeven.

a@eN
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Bevestigen
toets(OK)

1.1 Toetsen

Min toets (-) — Plus toets (+)

Status LED

[ Links toets (<€)
[E-] Rechts toets )
= Escape toets (<9)
L= Edit toets (®)
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11. Handmatige onderbreking van programma
ingeschakeld , of “/TCS* " in functie indien
knipperend.

12. Tijd of parameter titel als “4” is weergegeven.

13. Programma van vandaag
(de corresponderende tijd knippert)

14. Pictogram voor het aanmaken van een
programma. Programma status (tijdstip) in
normaal bedrijf.

15. Toets vergrendeling indicator

* Voor meer uitleg: zie pag. 228
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12  Display & LED

Rood Continu (bij verlicht display):
Warmte vraag

Green knipperend: Uw bevestiging wordt
gevraagd

Rood knipperend : Fout in sensor of
batterijen leeg

=
Hnn rorW
SO I —s

s

12 1" 10
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2 Eerste montage

Dit hoofdstuk helpt u bij het in gebruik nemen van
de thermostaat.

21 Plaatsen van de batterijen

- Open de klepjes aan beide zijkanten en plaats de
meegeleverde 2 AAA Alkaline batterijen (of
verwijder de plastic strip indien de batterijen al
geplaatst zijn in de fabriek)

- Sluit de klepjes.

- De thermostaat vraagt u om de datum en tijd in te
stellen.

2.2 Instellen Tijd en Datum

Wanneer een waarde knippert, kan deze ingesteld
worden met de (-) en (+) toetsen. Indien de waarde
gekozen is, bevestigt u deze met de (OK) toets. De
thermostaat zal automatisch naar de volgende
waarde verspringen.
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Noot: u kunt altijd terug naar de vorige waarde door
op (=9) te drukken.
Volgorde van instelling:

Tijd en dag:

Instellen uren

Instellen minuten

Instellen dag (1 = Maandag)
Datum:

Instellen dag nummer

Instellen maand nummer (01 to 12)
Instellen eeuw

Instellen jaar

Hierna geeft de display “Save” en de groene LED
knippert, druk (OK) om de ingegeven waarden te
bevestigen.

U kunt de instellingen van dag en tijd altijd
aanpassen door de (®) toets 2 seconden ingedrukt
te houden.
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24 Start

De thermostaat is nu klaar voor gebruik.

De af fabriek instelling is met een standaard
programma “P1”.

Maandag tot Vrijdag
o, . . s C
enh i A0 Aea
% 20°C
<€ 18°C
07:00 09:00 17:00 23:00

Zaterdag & Zondag

B, .«
AR by =
% 20°C
€« 18°C
08:00 23:00

202
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2.3 RF initialisatie

- Om de thermpostaat te kunnen initialiseren
(inlezen) op de ontvanger, dient de ontvanger op

« RF init » gezet te worden(zie de handleiding van
de ontvanger)

- Hierna houdt u de Edit toets (®) van de
thermostaat ca 10s ingedrukt. In de display ziet u

=00

T
i

De thermostaat stuurt vervolgens het radiosignaal
naar de ontvanger.

- Bij een correcte ontvangst zal een groen
knipperende LED op de ontvanger te zien zijn.

Nu drukt u (=) om terug te gaan naar het normale
scherm.
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Noot:

U kunt uw programma naar eigen keuze
aanpassen. Zie het volgende hoofdstuk
“Omschrijving menu’s” paragraaf “Programma’
voor meer uitleg.

Aito| P < Actuele
Stadiuminhet @ %n :L i Programma
programma T >
| ‘IE EI‘IE
ICI0 CuD.
SPTPTT L, T T, o

Actuele Tijdstip
Door op (OK) te drukken, zal het display oplichten.

Door nogmaals op (OK) te drukken, zal de
ingestelde temperatuur weergegeven worden.
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- U kunt nu het bereik testen door de thermostaat
naar de ruimte te brengen die geregeld moet
worden. Zet met de pijltjestoets het vierkante kader
om het zonnetje en stel vervolgens de temperatuur
in op 37°C). Doe de tussendeur(en) dicht en ga
naar de ontvanger. Deze moet op verwarmen staan
(rood brandende LED).

- Ga terug naar de thermostaat en zet deze uit
(vierkantje om het aan/uit symbool). Controleer of
de rode LED op de ontvanger uit is.

o Indien dit allemaal werkt, zet u de
thermostaat aan en stelt u de gewenste
temperatuur in.

o Indien eea niet correct werkt, controleer dan
of de afstand wellicht te groot is

* Het is aan te bevelen om het inlezen van de

thermostaat dicht bij de ontvanger te doen (afstand
minimaal 1meter)
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3 Omschrijving menu’s

Hoe kunt u het menu kiezen?

- Open het vierkante deksel onder de OK toets (leg
uw vinger op de “puntjes” en beweeg omlaag).
U kunt nu bij de toetsen («) en (»).

- Door op deze toetsen te drukken kunt u de
menubalk bovenin het display oproepen.

Ga met de («) en (») naar de gewenste modus en
druk (OK) om deze te selecteren.

T @Al &P
<>

204
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3.1 Handbediening Comfort @

De thermostaat handhaaft de door u ingestelde
temperatuur.

Door op (-) of (+) te drukken, zal de ingestelde
waarde knipperen en kunt u deze aanpassen.

3.2 Handbediening, verlaagd
De thermostaat handhaaft de door u ingestelde
verlaagde temperatuur.

Door op (-) of (+) te drukken, zal de ingestelde
waarde knipperen en kunt u deze aanpassen.

1
3.3 UIT modus
Hiermee schakelt u de installatie uit.

Pas op: Uw installatie kan bevriezen.

205

Af fabriek programma P1 tot P9,

P1: ochtend,avond en weekend

P2: ochtend, middag, avond en weekend
P3: overdag & weekend

P4: avond & weekend

P5: ochtend, avond (Badkamer)
P6: ochtend, middag & weekend
P7: 7H — 19H (Kantoor)

P8: 8H — 19H & zaterdag (Winkel)
P9: Weekend (2e huis)

Zie het hoofdstuk Annexes (achter de Franse
beschrijving) om een complete weergave van de P
programma’s te zien.

- Met de (<€) of (») kunt u de dagen van het
programma doorlopen.

- Druk (OK) om uw keuze te bevestigen en terug te
gaan naar het hoofd menu (in AUTO modus)
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§

- Door op (OK) te drukken, zal ook bij uitgeschakeld
display enkele seconden de actuele tijd en
temperatuur weergegeven worden.

- Om de thermostaat (en daarmee de installatie)
weer aan te zetten, drukt u (<) of (»).

3.4 Automatische modus

In deze modus zal de thermostaat het
geselecteerde programma (standaard of door u
aangemaakt) volgen als functie van dag en tijd.

U kunt het programma handmatig onderbreken (tot
het volgende schakelmoment) door (-) of (+) te
drukken. De ingestelde temperatuur knippert dan.
Het @ logo zal oplichten om aan te geven dat het
programma is onderbroken.

Indien & logo knippert, gaat ITCS* door.

* Voor meer uitleg: zie pag. 228
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Indien u kiest voor U1 tot U4,

Zoals hiervoor beschreven, kunt u een programma
kiezen en bekijken.

U kunt de U programma’s ook naar eigen wens
aanpassen.

Af fabriek instelling:
U1, U2, U3, U4 = Comfort de hele week

- Druk (®) om een programma aan te maken.

Symbolen en uitleg :

»o,
ﬁx Begin van de dag (ﬁb Comfort temp.)
Het tijdstip van opstaan dient ingesteld te worden.

@’: Midden deel van de dag ( C Verlaagde
temp.)

3.5 Programma modus IE

PP Programma
Huidige dag —>n

Programma

vandedag > errens Musuunnd

In de Programma modus kiest u eerst het te volgen
programma nummer met (-) of (+).

U kunt kiezen uit af-fabriek programma’s P1 tot P9
of een aan te maken programma U1 tot U4.
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Tijdstip van weggaan dient ingesteld te worden.

2@[ Midden deel van de dag (ﬁ' Comfort temp.)
Tijdstip van terugkomst dient ingesteld te worden.

: €
x ﬁ Laatste dagdeel ( C Verlaagde temp.)
Tijd van naar bed gaan dient ingesteld te worden.

- Programmeren kan per 30 minuten

- Indien een waarde of icoon knippert, kunt u een
keuze maken met (-) of (+)

U bevestigd uw keuze met (OK) en gaat naar de
volgende stap.

- Het aanmaken van een programma begint altijd
met dag 1 (Maandag).
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Nadat u (®) heeft gedrukt, verschijnt het volgende
display:

Fui
[ I
wh
AN
Juuy

Nu kunt u het eerste tijdstip van uw programma
instellen met (-) of (+),

Druk (OK) om te bevestigen en naar de volgende
stap te gaan.

21

o [Pl !
0
s
130N
Ieuy
Druk (OK) ter bevestiging en ga naar de volgende
stap.
(Bl ¢
] At
B

U wordt nu weer gevraagd om een keuze te maken
in het type van de volgende stap (knipperend
icoon),

U heeft 2 mogelijkheden:

- 1e is het slapen icoon. (Eind van de dag)

- 2e is het weggaan icoon, om een extra stap in het
dagprogramma te maken.

214
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1
Nu kunt u kiezen wat de volgende stap in het
programma moet worden(knipperend icoon),
U heeft 2 mogelijkheden:
- 1e is het slapen icoon. (Eind van de dag)
- 2e is het weggaan icoon, om een extra stap in het
dagprogramma te maken.
Bevestig uw keus met (OK).
Nu kunt u het tijdstip van de gekozen stap
aanpassen met (-) of (+),
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Bevestig uw keus met (OK).
Nu kunt u het tijdstip van de gekozen stap
aanpassen met (=) of (+).

Druk (OK) ter bevestiging en om de aanpassing van
de 1e dag af te sluiten.

U heeft nu de keuze om evt de 1e dag te kopiéren
naar de volgende dagen.
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Bevestig het tijdstip met (OK) om naar de volgende
stap te gaan.

[Pl 1

U wordt nu gevraagd om het tijdstip van terugkeer
aan te geven met (=) of (+) .
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Pl ! [Pl !

{EPH i”;‘.-‘ 1 {GPH no

Verander “Yes” of “no” met (-) of (+) en bevestig
met (OK).

i

- Indien u “no” kiest, wordt u gevraagd om een
programma voor Dinsdag te maken(herhaal de
stappen hiervoor beschreven)

- Indien u “Yes” kiest, kunt u het aangemaakte
programma kopieren naar de volgende dag (
Dinsdag naar Woensdag... naar de laatste dag van
de week 7= Zondag).

Wanneer u (OK) drukt op Zondag, krijgt u de vraag
om uw programma op te slaan.

“Save” en een groen knipperende LED verschijnen:
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SARLE

Druk (OK) om uw programma op te slaan en naar
AUTO modus te gaan. Uw aangemaakte
programma zal nu gevolgd worden.

Druk (=9) als u uw aanpassingen wilt wissen.

U komt hierna weer terug in het hoofdmenu.

3.6 Vakantie modus IE'
In dit menu kunt u de Vorstbeveiliging temperatuur
instellen voor een aantal (in te geven) dagen.

- U kunt de duur van afwezigheid instellen per dag
“d” met (-) of (+). Bevestig uw keuze met (OK) om
dit programma te starten.

(Instelbaar 1 tot 99 dagen)

217

4 Speciale functie

4.1 Toetsen vergrendeling O
Met deze functie voorkomt u wijzigingen aan uw
instellingen door anderen.

- Om deze functie te activeren houdt u (=9)
ingedrukt en drukt u gelijktijdig op (®).

- Het“ O~ logo zal verschijnen.

- Op dezelfde wijze beéindigt u de toetsblokkering
weer.

4.2 Informatie

Met deze functie kunt u alle gemeten temperaturen
uitlezen. Ook van de aan uw thermostaat
verbonden sensoren (optioneel).

Met de (=9) toets kunt u langs de verschillende
temperaturen “scrollen”.
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- De Vorstbeveiliging temperatuur is af fabriek 10°C.

U kunt dit aanpassen in het parameter menu
nummer 06 ‘HG’ (zie hoofdstuk 6).

Het il logo zal oplichten en het resterende aantal
dagen zal aangegeven worden.

()

Indien u het vakantie programma eerder wilt
beéindigen, stelt u met de (-) toets het resterend
aantal dagen naar “no”.

3.7 Timer modus lzl
De Timer modus biedt de mogelijkheid om de
temperatuur voor een bepaalde tijd vast te zetten

U kunt hiervan gebruik maken indien u een aantal
dagen thuis bent of juist weg bent. (afwijkend van
het eventuele programma).
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U kunt de onderstaande waarden bekijken:

- Ingestelde temperatuur.

- Ruimte temperatuur

- Indien een externe sensor is gemonteerd :

De vloertemperatuur (indien als zodanig gebruikt).
De buitentemperatuur (indien als zodanig gebruikt).

Indien de parameter “SenS” is ingesteld als “Air”,
zal de externe sensor de buitentemperatuur kunnen
weergeven.
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- U kunt hier een aantal uren “H” (indien korter dan
24), of dagen “d” instellen met (-) of (+). Met (OK)
bevestigd u uw keuze (instelbaar van 1 uur tot 99
dagen).

- Daarna stelt u de gewenste temperatuur in met (-)
of (+) (Af fabriek 22°C). Door (OK) te drukken zal
de timer functie starten.

Het =logo zal verschijnen en het resterende aantal
uren/dagen zal aangegeven worden.

Indien u voortijdig de timer functie wilt stoppen,
stelt u met (-) de tijdsduur naar “no”.
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5 Parameters menu

In dit menu kunt u specifiek voor uw
installatie/wensen instellingen aanpassen.

Door (®) 5sec ingedrukt te houden komt u in dit
menu.

De eerste parameter verschijnt:

il
%
L
|
(

e N

Met () of (») gaat u naar de in te stellen
parameter. Door (OK) te drukken kunt u met (-) of
(+) de parameter aanpassen. Met (OK) bevestigt u
de aanpassing.

Om het parameter menu te verlaten gaat u met («)
of (») naar « End » en drukt u (OK).
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04 | AirC: Calibreren interne sensor

geweest.

deze waarde vast.

display.
* Attentie:

U kunt de sensor calibreren nadat de thermostaat
minimaal 1dag op dezelfde temperatuur ingesteld is

Plaats een thermometer op 1.5M boven de vloer (net
als de thermostaat) en controleer na 1 uur de waarde.
Af fabriek staat de waarde op “no” .

Met (-) of (+) kunt u de waarde die de thermometer
aangeeft in de thermostaat invoeren. Met (OK) legt u

Nu verschijnt “Yes” om aan te geven dat uw
aanpassing is opgeslagen.

Om de opgeslagen waarde te wissen, drukt u (4).
Als bevestiging van het wissen verschijnt “no” op de

Tijdens het calibreren mag alleen het toestel wat
aangestuurd wordt door de thermostaat als
warmtebron ingeschakeld zijn.

06 | HG: Vorstbeveiliging temperatuur die aangehouden

wordt in de vakantie modus. Af fabriek 10°C.
Met (-) of (+)kunt u de temperatuur aanpassen. Met
(OK) bevestigd u uw keuze.

05 OutC , AMbC , FIrC: Calibreren van de externe

sensor

Zie de beschrijving hiervoor. Igv van de vloersensor,
legt u de thermometer op de grond.

07 | ITCS: YES, no

waarborgen.

Het Intelligent Temperature Control System zal uw
installatie opstarten om de door u ingestelde
temperatuur op het door u geprogrammeerde tijdstip te
bereiken (max. 2 uur van tevoren).

ITCS werkt als volgt:

Wanneer u uw thermostaat voor het eerst opstart, zal
de tijd gemeten worden die nodig is om de ingestelde
temperatuur te realiseren. ledere wijziging in het
programma zal deze tijd gemeten worden om externe
invloeden te compenseren. Hierdoor kunt u bij het
programmeren de werkelijke tijden van
temperatuurwisselingen programmeren. De
thermostaat berekent zelf hoe lang hij hiervoor nodig
heeft en zal tijdig aangaan om uw comfort te
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6 Technische specificaties
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Optionele Externe sensor

10k ohm bij 25°C

Nauwkeurigheid gemeten

Software versie

Weergegeven in het
parametermenu bij 09.

temperatuur 0ie
Omgeving:

Werktemperatuur: 0°C -40°C
Temperatuur tijdens transport

en opslag: -10°C to +50°C

N° Af fabriek instelling & alternatieven

00 | RF INI: Radio configuratie
In dit menu kunt u de thermostaat inlezen op de
bijbehorende ontvanger. Zie ook de handleiding van de
ontvanger

01 dEG: Eenheid van de temperatuur
°C Celsius
°F Fahrenheit

02 | __:__ Tijds aanduiding
24H (24:00)
12H (12:00 AM /PM)

03 | dst: Automatische aanpassing zomertijd
YES thermostaat past zich vanzelf aan.
no omschakeling dient handmatig te gebeuren.
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08 | ClIr ALL: Reset naar fabrieksinstellingen
Houd (OK) 10s ingedrukt om alle parameters terug te
zetten naar de fabrieksinstellingen (onderstreept in de
tabel). Evt aangemaakte programma’s worden ook
verwijderd!
* Attentie:
Verzeker u ervan dat u wel de nodige informatie hebt
om de thermostaat weer correct op te starten alvorens
deze reset uit te voeren.

09 | Software versie
VErS _

10 | End:
Druk (OK) om het parameter menu te verlaten en terug
te gaan naar normaal bedrijf.

Instelbare temperatuur
Comfort, Verlaagd
Vakantie (Vorstbeveiliging)
Timer

5°C tot 35°C per 0,5°C
10°C (instelbaar)
5°C tot 35°C
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Regel karakteristiek

Proportionele Band (PWM
2°C voor 10min cyclus) of
Hysteresis van 0.5°C

Normen en homologaties:

Dit product is ontworpen
conform de volgende
standaards en normatieve
documenten:

EN 60730-1 : 2003

EN 61000-6-1 : 2002
EN 61000-6-3 : 2004
EN 61000-4-2 : 2001

EN300220-1/2
EN301489-1/3

R&TTE 1999/5/EC
Laag spanning 2006/95/CE
EMC 2004/108/CE

Elektrische Bescherming Klasse Il - IP30
Voeding 2 AAA LRO03 1.5V Alkaline
Levensduur ca. 2 jaar

Radio Frequentie

868 MHz, <10mW.
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7 Probleem & Oplossing

Thermostaat lijkt te werken, maar het wordt niet warm

Het display is” leeg”

Op de ontvanger:

- controleer of het RF signaal
aankomt

- Controleer de aansluiting naar de
ketel.

- Controleer de voeding van de ketel.
- Neem contact op met de
installateur.

Uitgang

Thermostaat lijkt te werken maar de temperatuur klopt niet
met het ingegeven programma.

- Controleer :

- De ontvanger moet minstens 50
cm van andere draadloze

RF apparatuur geplaatst worden om
storingen te voorkomen.

- De ontvanger mag niet op een
metalen ondergrond gemonteerd
worden of in de buurt van metalen
leidingen.

communicatie

- Controleer de instelling van de klok.

- Is het verschil tussen Comfort &
Verlaagde temperatuur te groot?

- Zijn de stappen in het programma te
Programma kort na elkaar?

- Neem contact op met de installateur
om de parameters en hun instellingen te
laten afstemmen op uw
verwarmingssysteem.

- Controleer of de isoleerstrip tussen
- batterij en thermostaat is verwijderd .
Batterij c o _
Probleem - ont_ro!e_er de posn_le van + en —van de
batterij (juiste plaatsing).
- Meet de batterij capaciteit
De Led knippert rood
logo knippert (interne sensor)
- Neem contact op met de installateur.
Sensor
Probleem ! logo knippert (Vloer sensor)
- Controleer de aansluitingen .
- Meet de sensor door met een ohmmeter
(waarde dient ca 10kohms te zijn)
Batterijen M
zijn bijna = knippert
leeg - Vervang de batterijen.
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A WAZNE!

Przed rozpoczeciem prac, instalator powinien doktadnie
przeczytac instrukcje montazu i obstugi oraz upewnic sie, ze
wszystkie informacje w niej zawarte sg rozumiane
i przestrzegane.

- Termostat powinien by¢ zamontowany i obstugiwany przez
specjalnie przeszkolony personel. Osoby nieprzeszkolone
mogg obstugiwa¢ produkt tylko pod  nadzorem
doswiadczonego montera. Odpowiedzialno$¢ producenta
obejmuje tylko produkty uzywane zgodnie z powyzszymi
warunkami.

- Wszystkie informacje zawarte w niniejszej instrukcji
montazu i obstugi, powinny by¢ zachowane podczas pracy
z termostatem. Wszelkie inne zastosowania poza opisanymi
w instrukcji sg niedozwolone. Producent nie ponosi
odpowiedzialnosci ~w  przypadku  niekompetentnego
korzystania z termostatu. Wszelkie modyfikacje i zmiany nie
sg dozwolone ze wzgledéw bezpieczenstwa. Konserwacja
urzgdzenia moze by¢ wykonywana tylko przez zatwierdzone
przez producenta punkty serwisowe.
- Funkcje regulatora zalezg od modelu i wyposazenia.
Instrukcja jest cze$cig produktu i musi by¢ przestrzegana.

232
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ZASTOSOWANIE

- Termostaty z serii "BT" przeznaczone sg do sterowania
instalacjami grzewczymi.

- Regulatory zostaty zaprojektowane do stosowania
w pomieszczeniach mieszkalnych, biurowych i obiektach
przemystowych.

W celu zapewnienia wlaciwego dziatania urzgadzen, upewnij
sie przed montazem, ze instalacja spetnia obowigzujgce
przepisy.

INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZENSTWA
Przed rozpoczeciem pracy nalezy odigczy¢ zasilanie!

- Wszystkie czynnoSci instalacyjne zwigzane
z okablowaniem termostatu muszg by¢ przeprowadzone
wytgcznie, gdy napiecie jest odfgczone. Urzgdzenie powinno
by¢ podigczone i sprawdzone przez wykwalifikowany
personel. Nalezy stosowa¢ sie do obowigzujgcych
przepiséw bezpieczeristwa.

- Termostaty nie sg wodoodporne, dlatego muszg byc¢
zamontowane w suchym miejscu.
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- Pod zadnym pozorem nie zamienia¢ wzajemnie pofgczeri
w czujnikach oraz pofgczer 230V. Zamiana tych pofgczen
moze spowodowaé zagrozenie zycia wynikajace
z mozliwosci porazenia pradem. Moze réwniez byé
przyczyng zniszczenia: termostatu, podtgczonych czujnikéw
oraz innych urzadzen.
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1.1 Klawiatura

Przycisk Przycisk plus
minus (-) (+)
Przycisk Status LED
zatwierdzani
a (OK) = | k=3

2l Przycisk nawigacyjny “lewo” («)

=1 Przycisk nawigacyjny “prawo” (»)
F=1 Przycisk wyjscia (=9)
=1 Przycisk zmiany (®)
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1. Prezentacja

SOV EZOIONOWAd

A 34

AN

Termostat elektroniczny z wyswietlaczem LCD
przeznaczony do sterowania r6znymi rodzajami
systemow grzewczych.

236

1.2 Wyswietlacz & LED

Zielony btysk:
zatwierdzenie.

Czerwony blysk: Btad czujnika lub baterii.

2
e~@ﬁp aaf
”ﬂ—‘-l-:s

14—r3_n

I'Il:l

S OOUO OO0 —s

13 _.-.--"-l-_]---".---. -.-!--T---u

12 11 10
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Staty kolor czerwony (przycisk jest
podswietlony): Zapotrzebowanie na ciepto.
Potrzebne jest

oo M

Termostat BT DP-RF-01 najlepszym partnerem
do optymalizacji zuzycia energii i zwigkszenia
komfortu pracy.
- Nowoczesne wykonanie z migkkiego w dotyku
materiatu.
- Okablowanie i uproszczona instalacja.
- Funkcja “tatwego tworzenia programéw”.
- Programowanie tygodniowe w cyklach co 30 min.
- Tymczasowa funkcja sterowania recznego
- Funkcja anty- zamarzaniowa
- Funkcja Urlop.
- Trwata pamig¢ - EEPROM.
- 2 baterie AAA na 2 lata dziatania.
- Wyijscia 2-przewodowe.
- 2 opcje ustawien parametrow ( uzytkownika
i instalatora).

Opcjonalnie
- Zewnetrzny czujnik z kilkkoma mozliwos$ciami
regulacji ( podtoga, w potaczeniu z ...).
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1. Aktualny dzien tygodnia.
2. Menu trybu pracy (aktywna funkcja jest

obramowana).

3. Numer programu lub parametru (uzywany

program lub parametr jest wyswietlany).
Ustawianie parametréw instalaciji.

Logo transmisji radiowe;j.

Wyswietlony typ uzywanego czujnika
temperatury.

ﬁ Regulacja => Wewnetrzny lub zewnetrzny
czujnik temperatury otoczenia.

=

Regulacja => Czujnik temperatury podtogi.

@

Regulacja => Wewnetrzny czujnik
z ograniczeniem temperatury podtogi.

M Regulacja => Czujnik temperatury
zewnetrznej.
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Wskazanie zapotrzebowania na ciepto.
Wskaznik poziomu zuzycia baterii.
Wskaznik jednostki temperatury °C lub °F.

. Ustawiana lub zmierzona temperatura jesli
aktywna jest pozycja ,5”. Warto$¢ parametru,
jesli aktywna jest pozycja “4”.

11. Jesli symbol miga, zostata wigczona
tymczasowa funkcja sterowania recznego lub
funkcja ITCS.

12. Czas lub oznaczenie parametru jesli pozycja
47 jest aktywna.

13. Program na biezacy dzien (aktualny czas miga
na pasku czasu).

14. Piktogram do tworzenia programu, (program
pozostaje w normalnym trybie pracy).

15. Wskaznik blokady klawiatury.

20N

o
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2.3 Instalacja radiowa RF

- Przede wszystkim, aby skonfigurowa¢ termostat
z  odbiornikiem, nalezy ustawi¢  odbiornik
w trybie «RF init»: (Prosze =zapoznaé sie
z ulotkg odbiornika - tylko odbiornik RF o tym
samym zakresie czestotliwosci bedzie
kompatybilny).

- Przyci$nij i przytrzymaj przez 10s klawisz edyc;ji
termostatu (@), musi by¢ wyswietlany parametr
«mni».

i
i

Termostat wysyta teraz sygnat radiowy do
odbiornika.

244
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2. Pierwsza instalacja

Ten rozdziat opisuje pierwsze ustawienie
termostatu po instalaciji.

2.1 Instalacja baterii

- Otworz dwie boczne pokrywy i wiéz 2 dotgczone
baterie alkaliczne AAA (lub usun matg naklejke
ochronna, jesli baterie s3 juz zainstalowane).

- Zamknij dwie boczne pokrywy,

- Teraz termostat zaproponuje dostosowanie
aktualnego czasu i daty.

2.2 Ustawianie czasu i daty

Za kazdym razem ustawiana warto$¢ miga.
Mozesz ustawi¢ jg uzywajac klawiszy (-) i (+). Kiedy
wybrana warto$¢ jest ustawiona, zatwierdz jg za
pomocag (OK). Termostat automatycznie przejdzie
do nastepnej wartosci.

Uwaga: zawsze mozesz wroci¢ do poprzedniej
warto$ci przez naciniecie klawisza wyjscia (=9).
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- Sprawdz na odbiorniku akceptacje wystanego
sygnatu (zwykle jest on pokazany przez zielong
migajacg diode).

Po wykonaniu konfiguracji pomiedzy odbiornikiem
i termostatem, nalezy nacisng¢ klawisz wyjscia
(=), aby powrdcié do ekranu gtéwnego.

- Teraz mozesz sprawdzi¢ zasigg radiowy, idz do
pomieszczenia, ktérego ogrzewaniem bedzie
sterowat termostat.

Umies$é termostat w ostatecznej pozycji (montujgc
na $cianie lub ustawiajgc w wyznaczonym miejscu),
a nastepnie ustaw termostat w trybie ,Komfort”
(fabryczna ,wstgpna nastawa temperatury to 37°C).
Zamknij drzwi i przejdz do odbiornika, aby
sprawdzi¢ czy nowy status termostatu zostat
odebrany (odebrany sygnat zatgczenia ogrzewania
jest wskazywany przez czerwong diode LED
odbiornika).
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Lista nastaw czasu i daty:

Godzina i dzien:

Dostosowanie godzin.

Dostosowanie minut.

Dostosowanie dni (1 = poniedziatek).
Data:

Dostosowanie numeru dnia.

Dostosowanie numeru miesigca (01 do 12)
Dostosowanie roku (4 cyfry)

Dostosowanie roku

Po ustawieniu wszystkich wartosci pojawi sig
komunikat "Save" i zacznie miga¢ zielona dioda
LED. Nacisnij przycisk (OK), aby zatwierdzi¢
ustawiong date i godzine.

Zawsze mozna wréci¢ do ustawien godziny i daty,
naciskajac i przytrzymujac przez 2 sekundy klawisz
edycji (®) w normalnym trybie pracy.
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- Teraz wré¢ do termostatu i wytgcz go. Sprawdz na
odbiorniku ponownie, czy tez jest wytgczony.
(czerwona dioda LED musi by¢ wytaczona).

- Jezeli sygnaly radiowe =zostalty odebrane
poprawnie, nalezy  dowolnie  wyregulowaé
ustawienie temperatury.

- Jezeli sygnaly radiowe nie zostaly odebrane
poprawnie, sprawdz instalacje (potozenie
odbiornika, odlegtos¢ ...).

* Aby fatwiej przeprowadzi¢ instalacjg, nalezy
podczas konfiguracji trzyma¢ termostat blisko
odbiornika (minimalna odlegto$¢ jaka musi by¢
zachowana wynosi 1 metr).
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2.4 Uruchomienie

Termostat jest gotowy do pracy.

Domysinym trybem pracy bedzie tryb automatyczny
ze standardowo wbudowanym programem
wpq"

Od poniedziatku do pigtku

et Ot
#20°C

€ 18°C
07:00 09:00 17:00 23:00

i Ama

Sobota & niedziela

* o, PR ¢
AR N =i |
#20°C
€ 18°C
08:00 23:00
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3.1 Reczny tryb Komfort@

Reczny tryb pracy Komfort pozwala na zmiane
ustawienia temperatury w dowolnie wybranym
czasie.

Po nacisnieciu przycisku (-) lub (+), wskazanie
nastawy temperatury zaczyna miga¢. Warto$é
nastawy temperatury moze byé dowolnie zmieniana
przez dalsze odpowiednie naciskanie przyciskow

() lub (+).

3.2 Reczny tryb Obnizenie (4

Tryb ten umozliwia zmiane nastawy temperatury
(np. na okres nocny) bez zmiany nastaw trybu
komfortowego. Pozwala na zmiane ustawienia
temperatury w dowolnie wybranym czasie.

Po nacisnigciu przycisku (-) lub (+), wskazanie
nastawy temperatury zaczyna miga¢. Warto$¢
nastawy temperatury moze byé dowolnie zmieniana
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Uwaga:

Mozesz dowolnie dostosowac¢ swoj program.

Aby uzyska¢ wiecej informacji zobacz rozdziat
"definiowanie trybu pracy".

[Auia] Pf<_Wybrany
Aktualny etap ] EIP" i i program
programu —T >N
218 06
18 L.
» L) * - Si—

Aktualny czas

W kazdej chwili, gdy podswietlenie jest wylgczone,
mozesz nacisng¢ przycisk (OK), aby je wigczy¢,

a nastepnie nacisng¢ kolejny raz (OK), aby
wyswietli¢ aktualne ustawienie temperatury.
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przez dalsze odpowiednie naciskanie przyciskow

(-) lub (+).

B
3.3 Tryb OFF
Uzyj tego trybu, jes$li chcesz wytgczy¢ sterowanie
instalaciji.

Badz ostrozny:
W tym trybie instalacja grzewcza moze zamarzna¢ .

¥

- Gdy wyswietlacz jest wylaczony mamy mozliwo$¢
podgladu aktualnej temperatury i czasu, przez
naci$niecie  przycisku (OK). Spowoduje to
kilkusekundowg aktywizacje wyswietlacza.

- Aby ponownie uruchomi¢ sterowanie instalaciji,

nalezy uzy¢ klawiszy nawigacyjnych (<€) lub (»)
i zmieni¢ tryb pracy.
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3. Definiowanie trybu pracy

Jak zmieni¢ tryb pracy?

- Otwoérz matg $rodkowa pokrywe aby mie¢ dostep
do przyciskéw nawigacyjnych ()i (»).

- Teraz mozesz nacisng¢ przyciski, aby wyswietli¢
menu trybu pracy.

Przesun kursor ramki na zgdany tryb pracy

i nacisnij przycisk (OK), aby wprowadzi¢ urzadzenie
w tryb, ktory wybrates.

T i@ Ao & P
<>

249

3.4 Tryb Automatyczny

W tym trybie termostat przestawi si¢ na wybrany
program (wbudowany lub uzytkownika) zgodnie
z aktualnym czasem, oraz z ustawieniami
temperatur w trybach Komfort i Obnizenie.

Mozna tatwo zmieni¢, aktualng temperature
programu poprzez zmiang wartosci za pomoca
przyciskow (=) lub (+).

Zmiana obowigzuje az do nastgpienia kolejnego
etapu program.

Ustawiana temperatura zacznie migacé.

Gdy funkcja sterowania recznego jest aktywna
bedzie wyswietlane mate logo &&=.

Jesli logo & miga, oznacza to, ze ITCS
(inteligentny system kontroli temperatury) zostat
uruchomiony.
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3.5 Tryb Program |E|

S Wybrany
[P} <—
Biezacy —>0 ' program

dzien

Program
dnia LR R T aamn

Po wejsciu w tryb Program pierwszg operacjg jest
wybranie za pomoca (-) lub (+) numeru programu.

Mozesz wybiera¢ miedzy wbudowanymi
programami P1 - P9 lub migdzy programami
uzytkownika U1 - U4.
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i@ Srodkowy etap dnia (‘I} temp. Komfort).
Nalezy ustawi¢ godziny, w ktérych wracasz do
domu.

: €
x ﬁ Ostatni etap dnia (( temp. Obnizona).
Godziny snu muszg zosta¢ ustawione.

- Mozliwo$¢ ustawiania etapéw dnia co 30 minut.

- Za kazdym razem kiedy warto$¢ lub ikona miga
jestes proszony o dokonanie wyboru za pomocag
klawiszy (-) lub (+).
Nacisnij (OK) aby zatwierdzi¢ wybor oraz przej$¢ do
nastepnego etapu.

- Tworzenie programu zawsze rozpoczyna si¢ od
dnia ,1” (poniedziatek).
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Jesli wybrates wbudowany program: P1 - P9,
Mozesz tylko zobaczy¢ i wybra¢ program.

P1: Rano, wieczér i weekend;

P2: Rano, potudnie, wieczor i weekend;
P3: Dzien i weekend;

P4: Wieczor i weekend;

P5: Rano, wieczér (tazienka);

P6: Rano, po potudniu i weekend;

P7: 7H - 19H (biuro);

P8: 8H - 19H i sobota (sklep);

P9: Weekend (alternatywny dom).

(Aby zobaczyé petny opis programow
wbudowanych patrz w zatgczonym aneksie).

- Uzyj klawiszy nawigacyjnych (<€) lub (»), aby
zmieni¢ wyswietlany dzienny program.

- Nacisnij przycisk (OK) aby zatwierdzi¢ wybor
i wréci¢ do gtéwnego ekranu (w trybie AUTO).
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Po nacisnieciu przycisku (@), pojawi sie
nastepujgcy komunikat:

Teraz jeste$ proszony o zmiang za pomocg
klawiszy (-) lub (+), godzin pierwszego etapu
danego programu.

(Bl 1
LI
-"’iﬂ
Nacisnij (OK) aby zatwierdzi¢ i przejs¢ do

nastepnego kroku.
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Jesli wybierzesz program uzytkownika U1 - U4,

Mozesz tak jak powyzej wybra¢ program, zobaczyé
go, ale mozesz rowniez go dostosowac.

Ustawienia domys$ine:
U1, U2, U3, U4 = Komfort przez caty tydzien

- Aby dostosowaé program uzytkownika, naci$nij
klawisz edycji (®).

Symbole i objasnienia do tworzenia programu:

L
ﬁ R Pierwszy etap dnia (%}temp. Komfort).
Godziny pobudki muszg zosta¢ ustawione.

B! ’: Srodkowy etap dnia (( temp. Obnizona).
Nalezy ustawi¢ godziny, w ktérych opuszczasz
dom.
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. [Pl | .

Teraz zostaniesz proszony o wyboér typu kolejnego
etapu programu (migajace ikony).

Mozliwe s3 dwie opcje wyboru:

- 1 - mozesz wybra¢ ikong uspienia. (Koniec dnia)

- 2 - mozesz tez doda¢ kolejny etap do programu
w ciggu dnia. Nalezy wtedy wybraé ikone
Lopuszczania domu”. Kiedy zmiany sg gotowe,
nalezy nacisng¢ przycisk (OK), aby zatwierdzi¢.
Nastepnie za pomocg (-) Ilub (+), mozna
dostosowac godziny tego etapu.
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Kiedy godziny zostang ustawione nacisnij (OK) aby
przej$¢ do nastepnego kroku.

[Pl

Zostaniesz poproszony o regulacje bezposrednio za
pomocg (-) lub (+) godzin etapu ,powrét do domu”.
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Teraz mozesz wybra¢ kopiowanie utworzonego
programu na kolejne dni.

(OPYHES  [IPY no

Zmien wybodr “Yes” lub “no” za pomocg (-) lub (+)
i zatwierdz swdj wybor naciskajgc (OK).

! By

(=

- Jesli wybierzesz "no", zostaniesz poproszony do
stworzenia  programu na  wtorek  (powtérz
poprzednig procedure aby go stworzy¢).

- Jesli wybierzesz "Yes", bedziesz miat mozliwo$¢
skopiowania programu do nastepnego dnia (wtorek,
$roda, ... az do ostatniego dnia tygodnia

(7 niedziela).
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[Pyt
n o
£E
(30N

iCUU

Nacisnij (OK) aby zatwierdzi¢ i przejs¢ do
nastepnego kroku.

(R ERTExAT) CETTTUPEPER)

Teraz jeste$ ponownie proszony o wybodr typu
kolejnego etapu programu (migajace ikony).
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Po nacisnieciu przycisku (OK) na ostatnim dniu
(7 niedziela) zostaniesz poproszony o zapisanie
Twojego programu.

Pojawi sie komunikat "Save" i zacznie migaé
zZielona dioda LED:

Pl

SAu

Nacisénij klawisz (OK) aby zapisa¢ Twoj program
i powroci¢ do trypu AUTO. Twoj program
uzytkownika zostanie uruchomiony.

Naciénij klawisz wyjcia ), aby usungé zmiany
programu uzytkownika i wréci¢ do trybu pracy.
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Mozliwe sg dwie opcje wyboru:

- 1 - mozesz wybrac¢ ikone uspienia. (Koniec dnia),

- 2 — mozesz tez doda¢ inny etap do programu
w ciggu dnia. Nalezy wtedy wybraé ikone
Lopuszczania domu”.

Kiedy zmiany sg gotowe, nalezy nacisngé przycisk
(OK), aby zatwierdzic.

Nastepnie za pomocg (-) lub (+), mozna
dostosowac godziny tego etapu.

Nacisnij (OK) aby zatwierdzi¢ i zakonczy¢ edycje
pierwszego dnia.
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3.6 Tryb Urlop [

Tryb wakacyjny pozwala ustawi¢ funkcje anty-
zamarzania dla wybranej liczby dni.

- Mozna ustawi¢ czas trwania w dniach "d" za
pomoca przyciskow (-) lub (+), nacisnij przycisk
(OK), aby rozpoczg¢.

(Wybér w zakresie od 1 do 99 dni).

- Fabryczna nastawa temperatury w tym trybie jest
okreslona, ale moze by¢ zmieniona w ustawieniach
parametréw, patrz rozdziat 6 (tabelka ponizej).
(Warto$¢ domysina 10°C).

Logo -] bedzie btyska¢ a liczba dni pozostatych do
konca okresu bedzie wyswietlana.
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@ Jesli chcesz zatrzymac funkcje ,,Holiday” przed
koncem ustawionego okresu, zmien czas trwania
na warto$¢ "no" uzywajac przycisku (-).

3.7 Tryb timera E

Tryb timera pozwala na ustawienie, temperatury

i czasu jej trwania.

Funkcja ta moze by¢ uzywana, gdy pozostajesz

w domu na kilka dni, lub jesli chcesz na okreslony
czas zmieni¢ ustawiony program.

- Ustaw czas obowigzywania nastawy w godzinach
"H"- jesli wybrany okres czasu jest krétszy niz 24H.
Jesli jest on dluzszy wprowadz réwniez nastawe
w dniach "d" za pomocag (-) lub (+). Nacisnij
przycisk (OK), aby zatwierdzi¢. (regulacja od
1 godziny do 99 dni).
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Temperature podtogi, gdy jest uzywany czujnik
podtogi.

Temperaturg na zewnatrz, jesli jest uzywany czujnik
zewnetrzny.

Jesli parametr "Sens" jest ustawiony na "Air",
czujnik zewnetrzny zostanie uzyty jako czujnik
temperatury zewnetrznej.

5. Menu parametréw

Termostat posiada mozliwo$¢ zmiany ustawienia
parametrow. Aby wprowadzi¢ zmiany
w ustawieniach, nacisnij i przytrzymaj klawisz
edycja (®) przez 5 sek. Nastepnie pojawi si¢ menu
parametréw i na ekranie zostanie wyswietlony
pierwszy parametr.

268
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- Nastepnie ustaw zgdang temperature za pomocg
(-) lub (+), nastepnie naci$nij przycisk (OK), aby
uruchomi¢ funkcje. (Warto$¢ domysina 22°C).

Logo Z bedzie miga¢ a liczba godzin / dni
pozostatych do konca okresu bedzie wyswietlana.

@ Jesli chcesz zatrzymac funkcje ,, Timera” przed
koncem ustawionego okresu, zmien czas trwania
na warto$¢ "no" uzywajgc przycisku (-).

4. Funkcja specjalna.

4.1 Funkcja blokady klawiatury O
Uzyj tej funkcji, aby zapobiec przypadkowej zmianie
ustawien (w pokoju dziecka, miejsce publiczne ...).

- Aby wigczy¢ funkcje blokady klawiatury, naci$nij
najpierw przycisk powrotu (=9), a nastepnie nacisnij
jednoczesnie klawisz edycji (@).
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Teraz za pomocg przyciskow (<) lub (») mozesz
wybra¢ parametr, ktéry ma byé zmieniony.
Zatwierdz wybor parametru przyciskiem (OK), lub
zmodyfikuj go za pomocg (-) lub (+) i zatwierdz
zmiane naciskajac ponownie (OK).

Aby wyj$¢ z ustawien parametrow, nalezy wybrac
parametr «End» i nacisng¢ przycisk (OK).

Lista parametréw przedstawiona jest na kolejnych
stronach.
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- Logo 9 bedzie wyswietlane na ekranie.
- Aby odblokowa¢ klawiature, powtdrz te sama
procedure.

4.2 Informacja

Dzigki tej funkcji mozna szybko wyswietli¢
wszystkie aktualne temperatury z czujnikéw
podtgczonych do termostatu (czujnik podtogowy,
zewnetrzny lub czujnik wewnetrzny). Uruchamiamy
ja przez kilka naciénie¢ na przycisk wyjécia (=9).
"Funkcja przewijania" jest dostepna tylko w ekranie
gtéwnym.

Mozna zobaczy¢:

- Biezacg nastawe temperatury na termostacie
- Temperature otoczenia

- Jesli czujnik zewnetrzny jest podigczony:
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N° Wartos¢ domysina & inne mozliwosci

00
RF INI: Konfiguracja radiowa.

Wysytanie sygnatu radiowego, aby przypisa¢ dany
termostat RF do jego odbiornika RF.

Jednoczesnie musisz ustawi¢ odbiornik w trybie
konfiguracji radiowej (na prostym odbiorniku nalezy
nacisng¢ i przytrzymaj przycisk - zapali sie zielona
dioda, patrz ulotka odbiornika).

01 dEG: Wyswietlana jednostka temperatury.
°C_Celsius
°F Fahrenheit

02 | __:__ Wybdr wyswietlania zegara.
24H (24:00)
12H (12:00 AM /PM)

03 | dst: Letnia zmiana czasu Lato<->Zima
YES wigczona automatyczna zmiana wedtug daty.
no automatyczna zmiana czasu wyltgczona.
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04 | AirC: Kalibracja sondy wewnetrznej.
temperatury, zgodnie z nastgpujgcym opisem:
temperature w pokoju po 1 godzinie.

nastawy kalibracyjnej.

nacisnij przycisk (OK), aby zatwierdzi¢.

zostanie zapisana w pamieci wewnetrznej.
Jesli trzeba usung¢ nastawe kalibracyjng

przycisk wyjscia (:)_

wyswietlony komunikat "no".
* Zwréé uwage:

musi by¢ sterowana przez termostat instalacja
grzewcza.

Kalibracji musi by¢ wykonana po jednym dniu pracy od
uruchomienia, z tymi samymi  ustawieniami

05 | OutC , AMbC , FIrC: Kalibracja zewnetrznej sondy
przewodowej.

Taka sama metoda kalibracji jak opisano
w parametrze “04 AirC” powyzej.

automatycznie za Ciebie.

Umie$¢ termometr w pokoju w odlegtos¢ 1.5m od
podiogi (jak termostat) i sprawdz rzeczywistg

W przypadku gdy po wejsciu do menu kalibracji 04,
parametrem nastawionym jest "no"- to oznacza to brak

06 | HG: Przeciw zamarzanie - temperatura stosowana

w trybie Urlop.

Domyslna warto$é 10°C.

Uzyj przyciskdéw (-) lub (+) aby zmieni¢ ustawienia
warto$ci temperatury. Nacisnij (OK) zeby zatwierdzi¢.

Aby wprowadzi¢ warto$¢ pokazang na termometrze
(nastawe kalibracyjng), uzyj () lub (+). Nastepnie

Komunikat "Yes" powinien by¢ wyswietlany; warto$¢

Stara warto$¢ zostanie skasowana i zostanie

Podczas kompletnej kalibracji jedynym zrédtem ciepta

07 | ITCS:YES, no

Inteligentny system kontroli temperatury uaktywnia
instalacje z wyprzedzeniem (maksymalnie 2 godziny),
aby zapewni¢ wymagang temperature
o zaprogramowanej w Twoim tygodniowym programie
godzinie. System automatycznego sterowania pracuje
w nastgpujgcy sposéb:

Po uruchomieniu termostatu po raz pierwszy, bedzie
on mierzyt czas potrzebny instalacji do osiagnigcia
zadanej temperatury. Termostat bedzie ponownie
mierzyt ten czas przy kazdej zmianie programu lub przy
zmiane temperatury zewnetrznej aby skompensowaé
jej wptyw. Teraz mozna zaprogramowac¢ termostat bez
koniecznosci dostosowania temperatury
z wyprzedzeniem, poniewaz termostat robi to

08

Clr ALL: Reset do ustawien fabrycznych.

Aby zresetowa¢ naci$nij i przytrzymaj klawisz (OK)
przez 10s. Ustawienia temperatur i parametry
uzytkownika zostang przywrécone do ustawien
fabrycznych. Jednocze$nie nastawy wprowadzone
przez uzytkownika zostang zresetowane.

* Zwréé uwage:

Przed skorzystaniem z tej funkcji upewnij sig, ze
posiadasz wszystkie niezbedne dane, aby ponownie
skonfigurowaé system.

09

Wersja oprogramowania:
VErS

10

End: Wyjscie z menu parametréw.
Nacisénij przycisk (OK) aby wyj$¢ z menu parametréw
i powrdci¢ do normalnej pracy.
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6. Charakterystyka techniczna

272

Opcjonalnie czujnik

zewnetrzny 10k ohms przy 25°C

Czestotliwos¢ radiowa 868 MHz, <10mW.

Otoczenie:
Temperatura pracy:
Temperatura dostawy i
przechowywania:

od 0°C do 40°C

od -10°C do +50°C

Wersja  oprogramowania
pokazana w ustawieniach
parametrow: Vers xxx

Wersja oprogramowania

Klasa ochrony

1P30
obudowy.

. - Klasa Il
Kategoria instalacji >
Stopien zanieczyszczenia
Doktadnos¢ mierzonej 0.1°C

temperatury

Zakresy nastaw temperatur:
Komfort, Obnizenie

Urlop (Przeciw-zamarzanie) 10°C (regulowane)
Timer od 5°C do 35°C

od 5°C do 35°C co 0,5°C

Proporcjonalna (PWM
Charakterystyka regulacji
histereza 0.5°C

EN 60730-1 : 2003
EN 61000-6-1 : 2002
EN 61000-6-3 : 2004

Normy i homologacje: EN 61000-4-2 : 2001

Termostat zostat
zaprojektowany zgodnie z
nastepujgcymi normami lub
innymi dokumentami
normatywnymi:

EN300220-1/2
EN301489-1/3

R&TTE 1999/5/EC
Dyrektywy:

LVD 2006/95/CE
EMC 2004/108/CE

2°C w cyklach 10min) lub

Zasilanie 2 AAA LRO3 1.5V Alkaiczne

Czas pracy ~2 lata
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7. Problemy i ich rozwigzywanie

My BT DPRF-01 nie uruchamia sie

Problem baterii

- Sprawdz czy ochronna naklejka
zostata usunigta z baterii .

- Sprawdz biegunowo$¢ baterii.

- Sprawdz pojemnos$¢ baterii.

Dioda Led na moim BT DRF-01, miga na czerwono.

Problemy
z czujnikiem

Miga logo (czujnik otoczenia)
- Skontaktuj sie z instalatorem lub
sprzedawca.

j" Miga logo (czujnik podtogi)
- Sprawdz potgczenie czujnika.
- Odtgcz czujnik, i sprawdz go przy
uzyciu omomierza.
(warto$¢ musi by¢ okoto 10 kohms)

Poziom baterii jest
zbyt niski

1 Logo miga (baterie)
- Wymien baterie.
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BT DPRF-01
nie dziata poprawnie.

- wyglada ze dziata normalnie ale ogrzewanie}

Na wyjsciu

Na odbiorniku:

- Sprawdz poprawnos$¢ odbioru sygnatu
radiowego.

- Sprawdz potgczenia.

- Sprawdz zasilanie zrodta ciepta.

- Skontaktuj sie z instalatorem.

RF

radiowa

Komunikacja

Sprawdz nastgpujace punkty :

- Odbiornik nalezy umiesci¢ w odlegtosci
co najmniej 50 cm od innych urzadzen
elektrycznych lub  bezprzewodowych
(GSM, Wi-Fi..)

- Odbiornik nie powinien byé montowany
na elementach metalowych oraz
w poblizu przewodéw hydraulicznych.

temperatura

BT DRPF-01

z ustawieniami temperatury.

wyglada ze dziata poprawnie ale
w pokoju nigdy nie byta zgodna

- Sprébuj skalibrowaé termostat
(ustawienia parametru uzytkownika 04)

Program - Skontaktuj si¢ z instalatorem, aby
sprawdzi¢ i dostosowa¢ parametry do
Twojej instalacji grzewczej.
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P3:
1 T
8 9 10 111213141516 17 1819 20212223
2 IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII
01234 111213141516 17 1819 20212
3 IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII
01234 8 9 10 111213141516 17 1819 20212223
4 IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII
01234567 89 10111213141516 17 1819 20212223
: Tnnnnnm"m
01234 0111213141516 17 1819 2021222
6 IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII
01234 67 89 10111213141516 17 1819 20212223
1 . I
01234 8 9 10 111213141516 17 1819 20212223
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ANNEXES (Built-in Program description)
P1:

01234 567 89 10111213141516 17 1819 20212223

123456

P4:

[ i

8 9 10 111213141516 17 1819 20212223

234 8 9 10 111213141516 17 1819 20212223
i i

234 567 89 10111213141516 17 1819 20212223
1] i

234 567 89 10111213141516 17 1819 20212223
DT

234 567 89 10111213141516 17 1819 20212223
R

234 567 89 10111213141516 17 1819 20212223
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T

234 567 89 10111213141516 17 1819 20212223
LT

234 567 89 10111213141516 17 1819 20212223
I

234 567 89 10111213141516 17 1819 20212223
I

234 567 89 10111213141516 17 1819 20212223
i

234 567 89 10111213141516 17 1819 20212223

I

234 67 89 10111213141516 17 1819 20212223
. JI—n—"m;

234 8 9 10 111213141516 17 1819 20212223
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~

P2:

01

01

01

01

234

234

23456

234

234567

234

P5:

01

01

01

01

01

01

234

234

234

234

234

234

234

8 9 10 111213141516 17 1819 20212223

8 9 10 111213141516 17 1819 20212223

8 9 10 111213141516 17 1819 20212223

7 8 9 10111213141516 17 1819 20212223

567 89 10111213141516 17 1819 20212223

8 9 10 111213141516 17 1819 20212223
i

567 89 10111213141516 17 1819 20212223
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567 89 10111213141516 17 1819 20212223
567 89 10111213141516 17 1819 20212223
567 89 10111213141516 17 1819 20212223
567 89 10111213141516 17 1819 20212223
567 89 10111213141516 17 1819 20212223

567 89 10111213141516 17 1819 20212223

567 89 10111213141516 17 1819 20212223
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P6:

-

0123456789

01234567

01234567

01234

01234567

01234

P9

+ N
0123456

2

01234567

3

01234567

4

01234567

5

234567

567

8 9 10 111213141516 17 1819 20212223

10 111213141516 17 1819 20212223

8 9 10 111213141516 17 1819 20212223

8 9 10 111213141516 17 1819 20212223

567 89 10111213141516 17 1819 20212223

56

8 9 10 111213141516 17 1819 20212223
Immmm

7 8 9 10111213141516 17 1819 20212223
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7 8 9 10111213141516 17 1819 20212223
8 9 10 111213141516 17 1819 20212223
8 9 10 111213141516 17 1819 20212223
8 9 10 111213141516 17 1819 20212223

8 9 10 111213141516 17 1819 20212223

01
6 IIIIIIIIII!IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

67 89 10111213141516 17 1819 20212223

* INnnn———m
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10 111213141516 17 1819 20212223

-

P7:

_ I

8 9 10 111213141516 17 1819 20212223
““““““““““““
234 9 10 111213141516 17 1819
““““““““““““

234 8 9 10 111213141516 17 1819 20212223
"

234 567 89 10111213141516 17 1819 20212223
I

234 567 89 10111213141516 17 1819 20212223

234 567 89 10111213141516 17 1819 20212223

234 567 89 10111213141516 17 1819 20212223
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C€

PPLIMP09726Ca rev : 28/03/11

P8:

01

01

01

01

_ T
8 9 10 111213141516 17 1819 20212223
“““““““““““
234567 9 10 111213141516 17 1819 20212223
“““““““““““
23456 8 9 10 111213141516 17 1819 20212223
N
234 567 89 10111213141516 17 1819 20212223
I
234 567 89 10111213141516 17 1819 2021
Hnmmm
234 567 89 10111213141516 17 1819 20212223
234 567 89 10111213141516 17 1819 20212223
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